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INTRODUCTION

“Hermione”, la collection la plus importante de timbres semi-
modernes de France jamais offerte en vente aux enchères

Après la vente “Lafayette” en 2003 – la vente aux enchères de timbres de France la
plus importante jamais réalisée toujours à ce jour, incluant le prix le plus élevé, record
toujours actuel, pour un timbre de France (le bloc de 4 du 1f vermillon avec tête -
bêche vendu €925,000), Spink est honoré de continuer la série de ventes «
Hermione » , avec les catalogues VII et VIII que vous avez entre les mains. C’est un
ensemble exceptionnel dédié aux classiques et semi-modernes de France, incluant de
nombreux plis.

Cette collection est tout particulièrement exceptionnelle pour sa partie semi-
moderne, qui est la plus importante jamais offerte aux enchères, et qui est aux
timbres semi-modernes ce que « Lafayette » fut aux classiques de France.

La Collection “Hermione” a été constituée patiemment et discrètement pendant
près de soixante-dix ans de recherche, passion, discernement et un goût prononcé
pour la rareté et avant tout pour l’esthétique et la qualité, ce qui est si important dans
le marché actuel.

Ces deux nouveaux catalogues présentent un autre ensemble exceptionnel de
timbres et de lettres de la période semi-moderne, et la plus impressionnante
collection de Marianne de Gandon jamais assemblée, qui sera offerte en un lot, selon
les souhaits des vendeurs, ceci afin que l’heureux acheteur puisse devenir le curateur
de cet ensemble exceptionnel et continue de compléter cette collection au fil du
temps.

Cette extraordinaire série de ventes « Hermione » restera sans aucun doute comme
la référence absolue pour de nombreuses années à venir, recensant toutes les variétés
connues, ou non, et leur prix de référence.

Nous espérons que vous participerez avec le même enthousiasme à ces deux ventes,
qu’aux précédentes.

Olivier D. Stocker – Président Directeur Général

Dominic Savastano et Josh Barber – Philatéliques Spécialistes en charge de la vente



INTRODUCTION

“Hermione” The Most Important Collection
of Semi-Modern France Ever Offered at Auction

After the sale of the “Lafayette” collection in 2003 – the most valuable collection
of classic France ever to hit the market, including the highest price paid at auction
(€925,000) for a philatelic item of France (1849 1fr. vermilion block of four
containing a tete-beche) 

Spink is pleased to continue to present this series of catalogues for the “Hermione”
Collection, with the latest instalments of catalogues VII and VIII.

It is an extraordinary assembly dedicated to the classic and semi-modern periods of
French philately. The exceptional nature of this collection lies in this later period,
representing what must be considered as the most important assembly of semi-
modern France ever offered at auction, and which represents for semi-modern
France what “Lafayette” was for classic France.

The “Hermione” Collection was gathered patiently and discreetly during more
than seventy years of searching, with passion, discernment, a taste for rarity and
above all an eye for quality, which is so important in the current market. The two
new catalogues will present another amazing assembly of semi-modern stamps and
covers, together with the best collection ever assembled of the Marianne de
Gandon to be offered as one lot, as per the vendors’ wishes, so an equally
passionate collector can be its custodian and continue to build the Collection over
time.

This extraordinary series of sales will undoubtedly leave a legacy for future
generations of collectors, denoting varieties recorded or unrecorded, and prices for
reference. We kindly invite you to participate with the same enthusiasm in these
two new auctions.

Good luck to all, in the auction room or on our best in class app SpinkLive
available for all smartphones, tablets or desktop computers!

Olivier D. Stocker – Chairman and CEO

Dominic Savastano and Josh Barber – Specialists in charge of the sale



Guide de l’utilisateur pour les acheteurs de la vente Hermione

Comment enchérir?

. En venant en personne:

si vous souhaitez vous déplacer pour le vente, n'oubliez pas de vérifièr les dernières restrictions covid en cours

. Par courrier:

En renvoyant à :

Spink, Auction Team- Vente Hermione, 69 Southampton Row, Londres WC1B 4ET, Grande Bretagne, 

les numéros des lots et prix maximum que vous êtes prêt à payer pour chaque lot sur le formulaire inclus dans ce
catalogue et prévu à cet effet. Vous pouvez postez vos ordres ou les envoyer par fax au +44 207 563 4037. C’est
donc tout à fait comme une Vente sur Offres, sauf que nous vous demandons si possible de mettre des offres qui
correspondent à des montants d’enchères (voir liste dans ce catalogue – sinon nous les arrondirons pour vous à
l’enchère immédiatement inférieure), sachant qu’en cas d’égalité d’offres, la première reçue l’emportera s’il n’y a pas
d’autres offres. Et si votre offre est la plus élevée, le lot vous sera attribué, au montant de l’enchère immédiatement
supérieure à la dernière enchère recue. Si aucune autre enchère ne nous parvient, vous obtiendrez le lot au prix de
départ. Nous effectuerons pour vous les enchères dans la plus grande confidentialité, et sans aucun frais, à partir du
prix de départ, comme pour une vente sur offres. Les prix de départ, en vente aux enchères varient en général de
50% à 90% de l’estimation basse, mais reste à l’entière discrétion du commissaire-priseur.

. En laissant vos ordres sur notre site www.spink.com:

Vous devez simplement vous enregistrez si vous n’etes pas déjà client. Il suffit alors de cliquer sur la vente
Hermione, puis de placer vos offres en cliquant sur le bouton « Bid » a coté de chaque lot.

. Par téléphone: 

En réservant un téléphone en contactant Auctionteam@spink.com , pour les lots qui vous intéressent. En spécifiant
bien les lots pour lesquels vous souhaitez être appelés. Attention le nombre d’opérateurs de téléphones dans la salle
n’est pas illimité, et nous réservons le droit d’offrir ce service aux clients les plus réguliers. Donc si vous souhaitez
utiliser ce mode d’enchères, contactez-nous le plus vite possible.

. Par Internet (Spink Live):

Pour cela, si vous n’étés pas déjà client de Spink, il vous suffit de vous enregistrer au préalable sur
https://spink.com/user/sign-in/signup. Ensuite, vous suivrez la vente comme si vous y étiez (son et vidéo) et
enchérissez à votre guise en cliquant sur le bouton d’enchères. Si vous avez besoin d’assistance, n’hésitez pas à
contacter notre Helpline informatique au +44 207 563 4090 vous pouvez également félècharger gratuitement
application Spinklive sur Apple store et Android

. Par l’intermédiaire d’Agents:

Vous pouvez utiliser des agents totalement indépendants de Spink qui exécuteront vos ordres en votre absence dans
la salle moyennant un pourcentage additionnel à négocier directement avec eux pour ce service. Certains négociants
en timbres offrent parfois également ce service.

Comment régler ses achats?

Rien de plus facile. Les prix sont en euros donc aucune complication, ni aucun risque de change pour les acheteurs
francais et européens.

Vous pouvez régler par:

. Carte de crédit (frais supplémentaires sur certaines cartes) virement bancaire; espèces en dessous de 10,000 euros
si vous êtes sur place.

Rappel important : Tous les prix d’adjudication au marteau sont à augmenter de 20% de frais
d’adjudication (et le cas échéant de la TVA sur ces frais, soit 4%).

Pour toute information complémentaire en francais sur comment participer à la vente, contacter Arnas au + 44 207
563 4044 ou envoyer un courriel en francais ou en anglais à chairmanoffice@spink.com .

En vous souhaitant une agréable participation à cette vente aux enchères !



6

Extensions
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (other than a mixed lot or lot containing undescribed stamps)

are requested to notify Spink in writing not less than forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of the first

session of the sale. If accepted by Spink, such request shall have the same effect as notice of an intention to question the authenticity

of the lot for the purposes of Condition 3.4 of our Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Notice of a request for an expert opinion must give the reason why such is required and specify the identity of the expert which

will be subject to the agreement of Spink. All lots for which Certificates of Authenticity are desired must be submitted by Spink

to the Expert Committee for choice.

Buyers are reminded that any lot(s) purchased “on extension” are subject to payment in accordance with our normal
Terms & Conditions of Business. Settlement of any lots on extension should be made at the time of invoice
payment. Overdue accounts are subject to interest charges.

Extensions requested on account of condition will not be accepted for expert opinions. Any Lot described as having faults or

defects may not be returned should a certificate cite other faults or defects not included in the catalogue description.

Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the

Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the lot.

It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not

on the basis of any other. No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and the return of such a stamp will not be

accepted.

Notes Concerning Descriptions
GUM: Original gum should be expected on unused stamps where appropriate, unless stated otherwise in the description:
mint unused with original gum showing slight disturbance caused by previous hinge, which may be present in part

or entirely removed
part original gum unused with original gum significantly disturbed or heavily hinged
unmounted mint original gum as issued
unused without gum

COVERS: Should be expected to have minor nicks and tears usually from opening. Folded letters or covers normally have one or
two file folds. These are not described unless of an exceptional nature and are not grounds for return.
entire letter complete as sent with comments still attached to the outer address portion
entire the outer portion of a folded letter but without contents
cover an envelope

Symbols and Abbreviations

References
Catalogue values and numbers are those taken from the latest available edition.

The use of Gibbons Specialised catalogues in Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. Where other catalogues are used they are

mentioned by name.

�� unmounted mint

� unused

� used

�+ block of four

�B block larger than four

� used on cover, entire letter, etc.

� on piece

var. variety, varieties

cat. catalogue, catalogue value

c.d.s. circular datestamp

d.s. datestamp

h.s. handstamp

�A air mail

�S specimen

�C cancelled

�E essay

�P proof

F forgery

R reprint

Buyers are reminded that payment must be made within seven days from the date of sale (condition 5.4.1), 

and interest will be added for overdue accounts (condition 5.10.1.1).

Please note charges for credit card payments (condition 5.4.3(iii)).

Buyers are reminded that if they default on a successful bid that details relating to such default 

may be shared with other auction houses and live bidding platforms (condition 5.11).
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1849-52 The First Issue

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1253 � 15c. green, large to very large margins all round, lozenge cancellation; very fine and
attractive. Signed A. Brun. Spink Maury 2, €1,100 €250-500

Note: All buyers must read the notes concerning requests for Extensions printed on page 6 of this catalogue.

The Terms of that notice must be complied with fully under all circumstances.

Please note that ‘Spink Live’ is running on an improved on-line bidding platform, which is accessible through www.spink.com

and also as a SpinkLive app available for download from the App Store. 

You can bid online free of charge.

THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2020

Commencing at 11.00 a.m.

1254 � 1f. carmine, enormous balanced margins, light grid cancellation. Superb. A wonderful
example. Signed Calves. Spink Maury 6, €1,100 €250-500

Ceres - Ancient Roman goddess of agriculture, grain crops, fertility and motherly relationships



WWW.SPINK.COM

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1849-52 The First Issue - contd.

1255 � 1f. bright vermilion, good to large margins all round, crisp grid cancellation; superb and
a striking example of this rare shade, highly desirable for the discerning collector. Miro
(1973), Calves (1976) and Roumet (1977) Certificates. Spink Maury 7a, €25,500 €10,000-20,000

Jacques-Jean Barre designer of the Ceres stamp
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1256 � Prepared for use but not issued “Derrieu” 25c. blue on yellowish, superb mint with
practically full original gum, part of sheet margin at right and large margins other sides,
wonderfully fine and fresh. Spink Maury 8a, €4,500 €1,500-3,000

1258 � 10c. bistre, delicate fine impression with colour uniformly applied, roughly separated on
two sides, margins ranging from complete to very large, used on 29 March 1854 cover to
Bucey-lès-Gy, lightly applied over the edge at top, tied by “OR” without-circle rural
cancels. A very rare and delightful usage. Calves and Roumet certificates (1993). Spink
Maury 9, €7,750 (for the “OR” within circle) €1,000-2,000

1257 � Prepared for use but not issued “Marquelet” 25c. deep blue, unused with full sheet
margin at left and large margins other sides; very fine. Spink Maury 8c, €3,000 €2,000-4,000

1852 “Présidence” Issue



1260 � 1f. carmine, wonderfully crisp impression with very large margins on all sides and gros
points cancellation. An exceptional example of this scarce stamp. Signed Calves and
others. Papadopoulos Certificate (1981). Spink Maury 18, €4,000 €2,000-4,000

1862 Perforated “Empire” Issue

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1853-61 Imperforate “Empire” Issue

1259 � 20c. deep blue, previously used, on 1856 (16 Oct.) entire letter, taxed “30” and with
accompanying Procès-verbal, some faults €400-800

1261 � 20c. blue, “face to face” tête-bêche pair, tied by “3218” gros chiffres cancellations of
Roubaix to entire letter to Lille dated 23 Jan. 1863; horizontal filing fold clear of the
adhesives, fine. Signed Calves. Spink Maury T22, €3,000 €600-1,200
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1262 � 20c. blue, “á la corne” and “á la pipe” varieties, used on separate entire letters, fine. Spink
Maury 29IId, 29IIf €400-800

1263 � 20c. blue “á la corne” (2) and “á la pipe” varieties, tied to separate entire letters; good to
fine. Spink Maury 29IId, 29IIf €250-500

1863-70 Laureated “Empire” Issue



1264 � 10c. bistre-yellow, two examples, good margins except for one side being cut into in one
stamp, used in combination with 1867-68 Empire Laureated 20c. blue, type II, on 10
May 1871 envelope from Lyon to Roanne, cancelled by “gross chiffres” on dispatch,
struck with c.d.s. on receipt on back; some imperfections to envelope of which one
wrinkle affecting one 10c., the 20c. with corner crease in one perforation, nevertheless an
exceedingly scarce franking. Spink Maury 29II, 43e €250-500

1876-1900 Type “Sage” Issues

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1870 “Bordeaux” Issue

1265 � 25c. ultramarine on greenish, type II, fine used and scarce. Maison Guy Certificate
(1995). Spink Maury 78IIBf €100-200
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1266 � 25c. ultramarine on greenish, type II, tied by Andance Ardeche c.d.s. of 9 March 1877
to entire letter to Marseilles, very fine and attractive. Spink Maury 78IIBf, €650 €150-300

1267 � 15c. blue on bluish, type II, tied to “through the hole” Huissier Le Mans local envelope;
the adhesive a little stained around the perfs., fine and unusual. Spink Maury 90IIC €250-500



1268 � 15c. blue type II, La “Lettre-Annonces” advertising postal stationery entire, opening to
reveal some thirty seven advertisements, unused, some very minor faults but extremely
rare €300-600

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1269 � 5c. yellow-green, vertical strip of three, dramatically
centred to lower left, tied to piece by Paris “Flag” RF
cancellation; fine €200-400

1876-1900 Type “Sage” Issues - contd.
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1270 � �+ 5c. yellow-green, types II and III contained in a block of four from the left of the sheet
with horizontal interpanneau margin, original gum; fine. Spink Maury 102h €800-1,000

1271 � 5c. yellow-green, types II and III vertical interpanneau pair, original gum, small pencil
mark in the margin; fine. Spink Maury 102h €200-400



WWW.SPINK.COM

1272 �� �B 5c. yellow-green, types II and III, block of eighteen (6x3) from the lower right corner of
the sheet containing three vertical se-tenant pairs with horizontal interpanneau margin;
unmounted mint, fine and an attractive block. Spink Maury 102h €500-1,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1876-1900 Type “Sage” Issues - contd.

1272
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1273 � 50c. rose, type III, five examples, centred to upper right, together with 10c., type III,
used on insured commercial envelope from Pagny-sur-Moselle to Paris, tied by dispatch
c.d.s.’s with unreadable date, the rate paid being 15 times the single weight (2.25 francs),
25 cents registration fee and 10 cents for the declared value. A rare and attractive high
franking. Spink Maury 103, 104 €120-240

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1274 �� � �B 20c. two complete panes of 25, showing the stamp in top right corner with blank value
tablet and printing of the denomination in margin adjacent, only four stamps, including
the variety hinged, unmounted mint in other respects, Millésime in interpanneau.
Spectacular and exceedingly rare combination; the blank value tablet is a great rarity,
of even much greater significance is the fact that the denomination is printed in
margin adjacent, being an extremely rare occurrence, making this piece one of the
greatest gems of this issue. Spink Maury 113+113j, €23,925+ (€14,500 for
denomination missing variety, unmounted). €15,000-30,000

One of the lesser known characteristics of the type Mouchon stamps is that these are testimony
of the desire for innovation of the postal administration in printing postage stamps. Thus, the
artist Mouchon was asked to plan that the denomination could be printed independently of
the design of the stamp. The aim was that of saving money by producing only one plate for all
denominations. However, this has the requirement of creating a sufficiently large value tablet
where the impression of the facial value has to be facilitated. This sheet is the perfect witness of
this impression, twice!

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1900-02 “Mouchon” Issue

detail of Lot 1274

1274
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1275 �� 30c. mauve, type I, from the upper left corner of the sheet showing misplaced perforation
obliquely, unmounted mint, tear in the margin, fine and a spectacular variety. Spink
Maury 115g (unpriced in never hinged condition) €500-700

1276 �� 10c. red type II, from the upper left corner of the sheet and showing misplaced
perforation obliquely, unmounted mint, hinged in margin, fine. Spink Maury 116e €300-400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1277 �� “Franchise Militaire” Issue 15c. orange, double overprint, pair Millésime “0”,
unmounted mint, hinged only in interpanneau; superb and rare. Spink Maury 124, 
F.M. 1 €150-300

1278 �� �+ “Franchise Militaire” Issue 15c. orange, block of four with interpanneau margin at top
and in between with Millésime “1”, unmounted mint; separated perforations vertically
between two adhesives and the interpanneau at left, fine and rare. Spink Maury 124 €120-240

1278

1277

1276

1275



WWW.SPINK.COM

1279 �P 40c. colour trial, vertical strip of three in bistre and yellow-green on wove paper, sheetlet
(110x150mm.) numbered “10” in ink; usual pin holes in the margins, superb and very
rare. Signed Calves and Behr (1994) Certificate €2,000-3,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1900-27 “Merson” Issues



21

1281 � 50c. centre missing, part original gum; centred to right, fine. Spink Maury 120d, €600 €120-240

1282 � 50c. cinnamon and lavender, centre misplaced to foot, large part original gum; fine and
fresh. Spink Maury 120e, €500 €120-240

1283 � 50c. cinnamon and lavender, from the upper left corner of the sheet and showing pre-
perforating paper fold, large part original gum; fine and spectacular. Spink Maury 120g €250-350

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1280 �� 40c. red and pale blue, from the top of the sheet, perforated at foot only, unmounted
mint, gum flattened, pinhole and crease in margin; fine. Spink Maury 119j €500-1,000

1284 �� 1f. lake and yellow-green, vertical pair from
the upper left corner of the sheet, the first
stamp showing an interesting pre-printing
paper fold resulting in a portion being
unprinted and with the missing part
impression in the margin; unmounted mint,
fine and spectacular. Spink Maury 121

€400-800

1283

12821281



WWW.SPINK.COM

1285 � 1f. lake and yellow-green, from the upper left corner of the sheet and showing a pre-
printing paper fold leaving an unprinted portion at upper left, mint, a few patches of
missing gum; fine and spectacular. Spink Maury 121 €300-600

1286 � �+ 1f. lake and yellow-green, block of four from the left of the sheet, variety centre
misplaced, original gum with the lower pair remaining unmounted mint; fine. Spink
Maury 121f, €1,180+ €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1287 � 1f. lake and yellow-green, from the lower right corner of the sheet and showing a pre-
perforation paper crease; large part original gum, light pencil notes in the margin. Fine
and spectacular. Spink Maury 121k €200-400

1288 �� 1f. lake and yellow-green, horizontal pair from the left of the sheet with pre-printing
paper folds affecting both stamps; unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 121o, €770+ €150-300

1289 �� 2f. deep lilac and buff, unmounted mint, well centred; fresh and fine. Signed Brun. Spink
Maury 122, €2,600 €500-1,000

1900-27 “Merson” Issues - contd.

1288

1287

12861285
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1292 � �+ 2f. deep lilac and buff, block of four from the foot of the sheet, original gum with the
lower pair remaining unmounted mint; two small thins and some staining. Fine
appearance and rare. Spink Maury 122, €7,100 €1,500-3,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1290 � �B 2f. deep lilac and buff, block of four, one central hinge, some split perfs., quite well
centred and fine. Spink Maury 122, €3,800 €1,000-2,000

1291 � �+ 2f. deep lilac and buff, block of four, original gum with the third stamp remaining
unmounted mint; well centred, fresh and fine. Spink Maury 122, €5,450+ €3,000-6,000

1293 � �+ 5f. deep blue and buff, block of four, original gum with the lower pair remaining
unmounted mint; well centred and fine. Spink Maury 123, €900+ €250-500

12911290
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1294 � �B 15c. pale red, block of twenty (4x5) from the right of the sheet, featuring misplaced
perforations vertically resulting in: perforations on three sides in the top vertical row,
“piquage ê cheval” in the second row, following the next showing double perforation and
partial perforation in the fourth row; superb, an extremely rare and spectacular
combination. Spink Maury 125, 125f, 125g, 125i, 125j, €3,360 €3,000-5,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1902 Redrawn “Mouchon”
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1296 �� 25c. blue, from the upper left corner of the sheet with pre-perforating paper fold,
unmounted mint, very fine. Spink Maury 127f, €750 €150-300

1297 �� 30c. pair Millésime “2”, unmounted mint; very fine. Spink Maury 128, €2,500 €250-500

1903 “Sower” Lined Background

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1295 � 20c. purple-brown, a horizontal pair with a diagonal pre-perforating paper fold affecting
both stamps, mint or original gum; fine. Spink Maury 126g, €1,050 €500-1,000

1298 �� �B 10c. rose type III, block of six (2x3), the upper block of four
variety perforated on one or three sides; unmounted mint,
some slight gum wrinkles, fine. Spink Maury 129j, €916

€600-1,200

1299 10c. red, collection in a green album, 160+ stamps and 36
covers or cards, including 1902 retouched Mouchon 10c.
Millésime pair, 1903 10c. type I Millésime pairs (2), type II
block of four, type II Millésime pairs (3), covers and cards with
postal stationery, combination frankings, advertising covers,
Postage Due, Registered, F.M., etc. €200-400

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1298

1297

1296



WWW.SPINK.COM

1300 � 60c. Cours d’instruction, triple overpint, of which one misplaced horizontally, together
with 2fr. and “Semeuse Camée” 25c. pair and two singles (one defective) with
“SPÉCIMEN” overprint, on 23.8.1926 insured official cover front of the postal
administration from Paris to Nice, weighing 480 grams for which 2fr.20c. were paid,
additionally 1fr. registration fee and 40c. for the insured value. A stunning and, with all
probability, unique franking. Spink Maury 32f, 34 €400-800

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1301 �� �B 2f. orange and blue-green, complete pane of twenty-five (5x5), unmounted mint, hinged
in the margins, centred to left, fine and fresh. Spink Maury 145, €3,875+ €1,000-2,000

1906-24 “Merson” issue
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1302 2f. horizontal pair used with “Semeuse Camée” 25c. on “procès-verbal d’enregistrement
des communications téléphoniques” form cancelled by Otterswiller octagonal datestamps
(21.9.1925); a very fine and exceedingly scarce usage. Spink Maury 145 €250-500

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1303 � 2f. orange and blue-green, “Broken Shield” variety, used with Blanc 5c., Sower 10c., 40c.
(2), 1f. and another Merson 2f. on Valeur Declare envelope, dated 25 Nov. 1927
registered from Paris to Vimoutiers; the envelope a little scuffed on the front. Scarce.
Spink Maury 145j €1,000-2,000
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1306 �� �B 10c. red type II, block of nine (3x3) with margins at left and right, from the booklet pane
of 30 Plate, unmounted mint, creased in margin at upper left, fine and scarce. Signed
Roumet. Spink Maury 138II. €1,260+ €700-900

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1304 � �B 5c. green type I, block of six (2x3) with a fine offset of two complete and two partial
impressions, original gum with five remaining unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury 137 €120-240

1305 5c. green, 31 stamps and five covers or cards, including Millésime pairs (8), fraudulent use
of perfin stamp on p.p.c., “G.C.” papers, booklet pairs, etc., Spink Maury 137 €60-120

1907 “Sower” Without Ground
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1307 � �+ 20c. brown-lilac, imperforate blocks of four, types I (from the foot of the sheet) and III,
original gum with the lower pair in each block remaining unmounted mint. Fine. Spink
Maury 139I, 139III €120-240

1308 20c. brown, collection on pages, 247 stamps and nine covers and cards, including
Millésime pairs (13), Coin daté blocks of four (9), blocks of 50, sheet of 100, imperf. pair,
“ANNULE” single and Millésime pair, impression incomplete (single and vertical pair),
“G.C.” paper, etc. Spink Maury 139 €250-500

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1309 � 25c. blue, type I, vertical pair, the upper stamp double impression, original gum; fine. 
G. Renon Certificate (1991). Spink Maury 140 IAq, €535 €150-300

1310 �� �+ 25c. deep blue, type I block of four from the upper right corner of the sheet, comprising
two pairs perf. and imperf. se-tenant, unmounted mint, some natural wrinkles, fine and a
distinctive deep shade. Spink Maury 140IAt, €500+ €250-500

1310

1309
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1310A �� �B 25c. deep blue, type I, block of eight (4x2) from the foot of the pane, showing two
complete and six partial impressions on the reverse, unmounted mint, fine and a
spectacular block. Spink Maury 140 IAP, €1,450+++ €500-1,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1311 � �B 25c. blue, type I, block of eight (4x2) from the upper left corner of the sheet comprising
four pairs imperf. and perf. se-tenant, original gum with all but two of the perforated
remaining unmounted; very fine. Spink Maury 140 IAt, €780+ €500-1,000

1907 “Sower” Without Ground - contd.
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1312 �� 25c. black on blue, type II, coil essay vertical strip of eighteen with margin at right, folded
through perfs. in several places and some split perfs., fragile but fine and rare. Spink Maury
140II, Essay €10,000-20,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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1313 �� 25c. black on blue, type II, coil essay, an irregular block of 161 (2 vertical rows of 44,
rows of 42 and 31) with sheet margin at left, unmounted mint, folded trough perfs. at
places, split perfs fragile. A wonderful and unuque block. J.F. Brun Certificate for 214
examples. Spink Maury 140 II Essay €100,000-200,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1907 “Sower” Without Ground - contd.

Detail of lot 1313
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1316 �� 35c. violet, type I, imperforate horizontal pair, unmounted mint; fine. Signed Brun. Spink
Maury 142, €300 €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1314 �� �B 25c. blue, type II, booklet block of ten (5x2), split into blocks of 6 and 4, miscut showing
three partial impressions at top, “Pubs” in the second row, an intact strip of three partial
impressions in the last row, unmounted mint, fine. The block of six with J-F Brun
Certificate (2000). Spink Maury 140 II, var. €400-800

1315 30c. orange, collection (39 stamps and 3 covers), including Millésime pairs (11), imperf.
pair, “ANNULE” Millésime pair, etc., Spink Maury 141 €150-300

La Semeuse
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1317 �� �B 35c. violet, type II, complete sheet of 100, two panes of fifty (5x10), unmounted mint;
fine. Very rare. Spink Maury 142, €11,000+ €1,400-2,800

1318 35c. violet, collection (67 stamps and 3 registered covers), including Millésime pairs (21),
Millésime blocks of 4 (4, one “G.C.” paper), “ANNULE” (2 singles, 2 Millésime pairs),
etc., Spink Maury 142 €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1319 � Collection of 72 covers and cards in a green album, including Advertising, Censored,
Registered, postal stationery, markings with “Retour a l’envoyeur”, etc. €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1907 “Sower” Without Ground - contd.
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1321 �� �+ 2f. orange and blue-green, block of four from the lower right corner of the sheet,
perforations misplaced to right, unmounted mint, hinged in the margins only; fine. Spink
Maury 145 €250-500

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1906-20 “Merson” Issue

1320 � 2f. orange and blue-green, horizontal pair from the upper left corner of the sheet, the first
stamp with partial impression; unmounted mint (hinged in the margin only), tiny portion
of gum missing and the normal stamp with light diagonal crease. Spink Maury 145 €400-800

1322 � 2f. orange and blue-green, centre double, large part original gum from the foot of the
sheet; fine. Spink Maury 145h, €500 €300-600
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1323 �� 2f. orange and blue-green, vertical pair from the upper right corner of the sheet, the first
stamp with double vertical perforations and with one additional row of horizontal
perforations, unmounted mint, some wrinkles, fine. Ceres Certificate (1980). Spink
Maury 145n €300-600

1324 �� 2f. orange and blue-green, vertical pair from the top of the pane, the first stamp with
double vertical perforations and with an additional row of horizontal perforations at top,
unmounted mint, some minor wrinkles, fine. Spink Maury 145n €150-300

1325 �� 2f. orange and blue-green, from the lower right corner of the sheet, perforation oblique
due to a pre-perforating paper crease, unmounted mint, fine and spectacular. Spink Maury
145o €200-400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1326 � �+ 2f. orange and blue-green, block of four from the lower left corner of the sheet, the third
stamp with oblique perforations due to a pre-perforating paper crease, original gum with
the variety remaining unmounted mint; fine and spectacular. Spink Maury 145o €400-800

1906-20 “Merson” Issue - contd.

1325

1324

1323
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1327 �� 35c. + 25c. violet and slate, unmounted mint from the top of the sheet, well centred, fresh
colours and superb. Spink Maury 152 €150-300

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1917-19 War Orphans

1328 � 35c. + 25c. to 5f. + 5f., the four high values, the 5f. + 5f. very lightly hinged, others
unmounted mint, fresh colours, well centred and very fine. The 5f. + 5f. signed Roumet,
Calves. Roumet (1978) and Calves (1979) Certificates. Spink Maury 152-155, €5,020 €1,000-2,000

Orphans of War campaign- 



WWW.SPINK.COM

1329 �� 5f. + 5f. blue and black, horizontal pair from the lower right corner of the sheet,
unmounted mint, well centred and fresh colours; a few minor wrinkles, very fine and rare.
Signed Calves and with his Certificate (1981). Spink Maury 155, €11,000+ €2,500-5,000

Type “Blanc” Issue

1919

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1330 �� 1⁄2c. on 1c. slate on “GC” paper, surcharge inverted, unmounted mint from the left of
the sheet; fine and rare. Spink Maury 157Im, €1,750 €1,000-2,000
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1330A �� �+ 1⁄2c. on 1c. grey on “G.C.” paper, surcharge inverted, block of four with vertical
interpanneau margin and Millésime “9”, unmounted mint, superb and rare. Only six
Millésime pairs possible, of which four are contained in blocks of four. Signed Alex
Mouche. Spink Maury 157m. €8,000-16,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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1331 �� 1⁄2c. on 1c. slate on “GC” paper, surcharge inverted, unmounted mint from the foot of
the sheet with cross and pinhole in margin; centred to upper left; fine. Spink Maury
157Im, €1,750 €800-1,500

1332 No lot

1333 �� “G.C” paper 1⁄2c. on 1c. g rey, vertical pair from the foot of the sheet, surcharge
misplaced, the first reading “1⁄2” only, the second reading “CENTIME/1⁄2”, unmounted
mint, fine. Signed Calves and with J. Robineau Certificate (2003). Spink Maury 157 €300-600

1919-22 Type Blanc Surcharged

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1333A �� 1⁄2c. on 1c. grey, horizontal strip of three from the lower left corner of the sheet showing
a fine double offset of the surcharge on the reverse; unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury
157II €80-160

Type “Blanc” Issue, 1919 - contd.

1333

1331
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1334 � �B “G.C.” paper 1⁄2c. on 1c. grey, block of fifty (two panes of twenty-five 5x5) from the top
of the sheet with “GC” imprint and Millésime “9”, the left hand pane with eight
completely and four partly missing the surcharge due to a pre surcharging paper fold,
three with surcharge on reverse, original gum with most remaining unmounted mint,
some split and creased perforations, in no way detracting from this spectacular and great
rarity, One of the greatest gems of post-classic France. Spink Maury 157 €80,000-160,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

One of The Greatest Gems of Post-Classic France
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1335 � White Paper 1⁄2c. on 1c. grey, used on Newspaper wrapper (affixed overlapping edge),
endorsed Refusé and marked “RETOUR/A L’ENVOYEUR/3074”; fine. Spink Maury 157II €80-160

1920-26 “Sower” Without Ground

1336 5c. orange, Collection (70 stamps and 7 covers or cards), including block of 50, Millésime
pairs (8), etc., Spink Maury 158 €80-160

1337 � 10c. green, Collection (200+), including Millésime pairs (7), Coin daté blocks of four
(30), “ANNULE” (3 singles, Millésime pair), “SPECIMEN” (3 singles, 2 blocks of 4), etc.,
Spink Maury 159 €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1338 30c. red, type I, horizontal strip of three from the left of the sheet, overprinted “ANNULE”
misplaced to right, the first stamp handstamped with violet “Z” in circle, original gum,
red handstamps on reverse, fine. Spink Maury 160, Annule 42b, €1,300 €200-400

1339 �� 30c. red, type I, horizontal strip of three from the left of the sheet, overprinted “annule”,
misplaced to right, the first stamp handstamped with violet “Z” in circle, unmounted
mint, blue handstamp on reverse, small fault in the margin, fine and rare. Only ten
examples known. Spink Maury 160, Annule 42b, €2,750 €450-900

1340 30c. scarlet, two singles, Millésime pairs (3), Millésime blocks of 4 (3), registered cover,
Spink Maury 160 €80-160

1919-22 Type Blanc Surcharged - contd.

1338 1339
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1341 �� �B 50c. blue, complete sheet of 150 (6 panes of twenty-five), unmounted mint, folded at
places, fine. Spink Maury 161, €12,300 €1,000-2,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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1342 �� + 25c. on 1f. + 1f. carmine and orange instead of carmine, an extraordinary error of colour,
being stated to be the only item recorded by Calves in his certificate, centred to lower
left, unmounted mint; fresh and fine. Of great visual impact and desirability, it represents
an outstanding and significant variety of the 20th century, which has not been so far
recorded in catalogues. Calves certificate (1998). Spink Maury 168var. €1,500-3,000

1343 � 1923-52, 160 examples of the “Bulletin Paroissial”, forty-six bearing 1919-22 1⁄2c. on
Blanc 1c., and twenty-nine bearing 1933-37 1⁄2c. on Sower 1c., chiefly fine €1,500-3,000

1923-26 Pasteur

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1344 �� 10c. green, partial impression, in vertical strip of three with two normal; unmounted mint,
fine. Spink Maury 170m, €1,750 €200-400

1345 �� �B 1f. 50 blue, block of nine (3x3) from the right of the sheet, showing a pre-printing paper
fold (pli accordeon) affecting five stamps; unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 181l,
€1,250 €150-300

1922 War Orphans

13451344
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1346 �� 1f. lake and yellow-green, unmounted mint, quite well centred, fresh colours and fine.
Signed Brun. Spink Maury 182, €1,000 €200-400

1924 Paris Olympic Games

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1923 Bordeaux Congress

1347 �P 10c. Proof from the “Atelier de Timbres Poste” (111x123mm.) in issued colours with
control perforations in top margin; tiny crease in one corner and some slight soiling at
lower right, of no importance for this, the only example of this proof in this form so
far recorded. Spink Maury 183 €750-1,500

1348 �P 25c. Proof from the “Atelier de Timbres Poste” (111x125mm.), in issued colours with
control perforations in left margin; slight tiny wrinkle in one corner as usually
encountered in proofs of this size, the only example of this proof in this form so far
recorded. Spink Maury 184 €750-1,500

1348

1347
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THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1349 � 25c. red, five examples, two with centre misplaced and another misperforated, large part
original gum; fine. Spink Maury 184c, f €120-240

1350 �P 50c. Proof from the “Atelier de Timbres Poste” (111x125mm), in issued colour with
control perforations in left margin; couple of tiny corner folds, mentioned for accuracy
only, being mostly a common characteristic in proofs of this size, the only example of
this proof in this form so far recorded, -it has to be considered that neither this nor
the more common epreuves de luxe are listed in the Spink Maury catalogue-. Spink Maury
186 €1,200-2,400

1924 Paris Olympic Games - contd.
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1351 �� �+ 50c. centre misplaced to lower left, a very fine block of four with hinge remainder at top,
unmounted at base; rare thus. Spink Maury 186, €1,840+. €220-450

1925-32 “Sower” Without Ground

1352 15c. lake-brown, Collection on pages, over 900 stamps and 5 covers or postal stationery,
including Coin daté blocks of 4 (224), “SPECIMEN” block of four, paper join varieties, mis-
perforated vertical pair, etc. Spink Maury 189 €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1353 20c. lilac rose, Collection (over 1000 stamps and six covers or cards), including varieties
with shades, “c” omitted, Coin daté blocks of four (240), etc., Spink Maury 190 €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1354 30c. rose, Collection (96), including Millésime pairs (5), pair with Publicity labels, 1925
Booklet with panes miscut, mint or unused except one. Spink Maury 191 €80-160

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1355 � 30c. blue, vertical strip of three, perforated, imperforate and perforated se-tenant, unused
without gum; fine. Spink Maury 192 €75-150

1356 30c. blue, Collection (83 stamps, cover and card), including Coin daté blocks of 4 (5),
publicity labels with miscut block of six varieties with misperforated, etc., Spink Maury
192 €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1357 40c. olive-brown, Collection (285), including Millésime pairs (5), sheets of 100 (2),
“SPECIMEN”, block of 12 from the upper left corner of the sheet with pre-perforating
paper fold, etc., Spink Maury 193 €120-240

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1358 � �+ 40c. vermilion, 12 Coin daté blocks of four, varieties including missing first “S” in
“POSTES”, etc., Spink Maury 194 €80-160

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1359 �P 80c., perforated colour trial in turquoise with hexagonal rebut cancellation, from the top
of the sheet, light diagonal crease; fine. Spink Maury 203 colour trial €200-400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1359

1355

1351
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1362 �� �+ 10f. sage-green and red, block of four from the upper-left corner of the pane, unmounted
mint, fresh colours and well centred. Superb. Spink Maury 207, €1,440+ €300-600

1363 �� 20f. magenta and green, unmounted mint from the top of the pane (hinged in the
margin), fresh colours, well centred and very fine. Spink Maury 208, €600 €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1360 � 3f. deep violet and blue, misplaced perf. at lower left due to a pre perforating paper fold,
original gum; fine and a spectacular variety. Spink Maury 206var. €150-300

1361 � �+ 3f. deep violet and blue, block of four, vertical perforations misplaced to right and with
plain edge at right, original gum with two remaining unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury
206var. €150-300

1925-27 “Merson” Issue

1361
1360

1363

1362
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1925 Paris Philatelic Exposition

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1364 5f. red, single, block of four from the miniature sheet, mint (hinged in the margin) and
another block used on cover registered to Marseilles with Exposition cancellations; fine.
Also the miniature sheet unused (regummed). Spink Maury 216 €250-500

1926-27 Surcharges

1365 �� �+ 25c. on 30c. blue, block of four with albino surcharge, unmounted mint, fine and rare.
Spink Maury 217 var. €150-300

1366 25c. on 30c. blue (41 and 2 covers, including Coin daté blocks of four, 6 one 16.12.25),
25c. on 35c. violet (80 and 2 on a cover), including 10 Coin daté blocks of four, 
1940-41 30c. on 35c. green (214) with with 17 Coin daté blocks of 4, sheet of 100,
varieties with surcharge misplaced, surcharge incomplete, etc., Spink Maury 217, 218,
476 €120-240

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

Ex 1364

Oscar Roty Semeuse
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1367 �� �B 50c. on 75c. blue, block of ten (2x5) with vertical interpanneau margin, showing
surcharge misplaced to right leaving the left hand vertical strip with bars omitted and
the right hand strip with value over value; unmounted mint. A stunning block. Spink
Maury 219c, g, €26,175 €3,500-7,000

1927-29

1368 10c. violet, four mint singles and twelve Coin daté blocks of four, also cover bearing 5c.
and 10c. Spink Maury 233 €100-200

1369 25c. ochre-brown (24 Coin daté blocks of four, four covers), 40c. violet (46 and a cover),
40c. ultramarine (173 with 4 covers or cards) including 40 Coin daté blocks of four (one
29.8.20), varieties with missing numerals, etc., Spink Maury 235, 236, 237 €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1926-27 Surcharges - contd.
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1370 � �+ 3f. deep mauve and carmine, block of four from the foot of the pane, the fourth stamp
variety figure of value omitted due to a foreign body on the printing plate, original gum,
natural paper wrinkles; spectacular and rare. Spink Maury 240var. €500-1,000

1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1925-27 “Merson” Issue

1371 �� The miniature sheet, unmounted mint and with Exhibition cancellation in the margin;
fine. Spink Maury BF2, €1,950 €250-500



WWW.SPINK.COM

1372 �� �B 2f. brown-lake, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), Coin daté 9.12.30, unmounted
mint; fine. Spink Maury 258, €2,500+ €500-1,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue

2f. Arc de Triomphe

1373 �� �B 2f. brown-lake, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), Coin daté 12.12.30, unmounted
mint, a few split perfs., fine. Spink Maury 258, €2,500+ €350-700
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1374 �A � 2f. brown lake with 20f. deep red-brown, vertical strip of three types IIA+IIB+IIB se-
tenant, Mont St. Michel 5f., Port de la Rochelle 10f. and Sower 40c., all perfin “BI.” on
Banque de L’Indichine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated 5 Aug. 1935; the 5f.
wrinkled, otherwise fine. Spink Maury 258, 262 IIBe, etc. €250-500

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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3f. Reims Cathedral

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1375 �� 3f. slate-blue, types II and III, vertical pair perforated and imperforate se-tenant,
unmounted mint, superb and exceedingly rare; one of the most important gems of the
very significant and charismatic Tourist Issue, as well as of semi-modern France.
Signed Roumet, Calves and with their Certificates (each 1998). Spink Maury 259 €15,000-30,000

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue - contd.

A Great Rarity

Reims Cathedral by Domenico Quaglio
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1376 �� �B 3f. slate-blue, type IV, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), Coin daté 29.1.32,
unmounted mint, some wrinkles and manuscript in margin at lower right; fine. Spink
Maury 259IV, €3,500+ €800-1,600

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1377 �A 3f. type III, single and vertical pair, with 20f. deep red-brown, type I, two singles and a
vertical strip of four, 10f. Port de la Rochelle and Sower 50c. (2), all perfin “BI.” on
Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Siagon, dated 16 May 1932; some faults
but fine appearance and a spectacular cover. Spink Maury 259III, 262 I €250-500

5f. Mont St. Michel

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1378 5f. chocolate, type I, complete sheet of twenty-five, Coin daté 9.8.30, unmounted mint;
fine. Spink Maury 260I, €1,250+ €200-400

1929-33 “Tourist” Issu, 3f. Reims Cathedrale - contd.
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1379 �A � 5f. chocolate, type II, with 20f. deep red-brown, type I, pair and five singles and Sower
40c. (2), all perfin “BI.” on linen lined Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to
Hanoi, dated 6 April 1932; one 20f. affixed slightly overlapping the edge, otherwise fine.
Spink Maury 260II €250-500

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1380 �A � 5f. chocolate, type II, with 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, rivière blanche, pair and Peace
1f., all perfin “BI” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated 22
May 1934, also 20f. vertical pair with the same variety, with 2f. Arc de Triomphe 2f. (2)
and 5f. Mont St. Michel similarly perfin on Banque de L’Indochine cover from Paris to
Hanoi dated 29 June 1935; some faults. Spink Maury 260 II, 262 IIBc €200-400



WWW.SPINK.COM

1381 �� �+ 10f. ultramarine, type I, Coin daté (20.4.29) block of four, unmounted mint; fine. 
Spink Maury 261 I, €900 €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

10f. Port de La Rochelle

1382 �� �+ 10f. ultramarine, type I, Coin daté (22.5.29) block of four, unmounted mint; fine. 
Spink Maury 261 I, €900 €150-300

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue - contd.
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1383 �� �+ 10f. ultramarine, type I, Coin daté (27.5.29) block of four, unmounted mint; fine. 
Spink Maury 261 I, €900 €150-300

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1384 �� �+ 10f. ultramarine type I, Coin daté (8.6.29) block of four, unmounted mint; light pencil
marks in the margin, fine. Spink Maury 261 I, €900 €150-300



WWW.SPINK.COM

1386 �A � 10f. blue, type II, with 20f. deep red-brown, type I, single and three pairs, Sower 40c. (2)
and 1f., all perfin “BI.” on linen lined Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to
Hanoi dated 9 March 1932; fine. Spink Maury 261 II, 262 I, etc. €200-400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1385 �� �+ 10f. blue, type II, Coin daté (20.9.30) block of four, unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury
262 II, €1,400 €200-400

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 10f. Port de La Rochelle - contd.
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1387 �� �+ 10f. blue, type III, Coin daté (3.7.31, 22.11.37 and 25.2.28) blocks of four, unmounted
mint, the second with light bends; fine. Spink Maury 261 III, €675 €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1388 �� �+ 10f. blue, type III, Coin daté (11.1.36, 5.5.36 and 7.5.36) blocks of four, unmounted
mint, the second with light bends; fine. Spink Maury 261III, €675 €100-200

Ex 1387

Ex 1388
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1390 �� �B 10f. ultramarine, type II, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), unmounted mint, fine and
rare. Spink Maury 261IIa, €10,000+ €1,500-3,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 10f. Port de La Rochelle - contd.

1389 �� �B 10f. blue, type III, complete sheet of fifty (5x10), split into two sheets of 25 (5x5),
unmounted mint, hinged in the margin only, a few split perfs., fine. Spink Maury 261III,
€8,500+ €1,200-2,400
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1391 �� 20f. type I deep red-brown, unmounted mint, well centred; fine. Spink Maury 262I, €630 €150-300

1392 �� 20f., type I, deep red-brown, unmounted mint, handstamp on reverse; fine. Spink Maury
262I, €630 €150-300

1393 �� 20f., type I light red-brown, from the corner of the sheet, unmounted mint, superb. 
A rare shade. Spink Maury 262Ia, €2,400 €800-1,600

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1394 �A � 20f. deep red-brown type I, single, pair, block of six (2x3) with Arc de Triomphe 2f. (2),
Port de La Rochelle 10f. and Sower 20c., all perfin “BI” on Banque de L’Indochine front
from Paris to Hanoi, dated June 1932; some faults but a spectacular piece. Spink Maury
262I, etc. €200-400

13921391

1393

20f. Pont du Gard
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1395 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type I, three singles, pair and block of four, with 2f. Arc de
Triomphe pair, 10f. Port de la Rochelle 10f. and Sower 20c., all perfin “BI.” on Banque
de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated 1 Aug. 1932; some faults with the
strip of four 20f. affixed slightly overlapping the edge of the envelope, fine appearance and
a spectacular 194f. 20c. franking. Spink Maury 262 I €200-400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1396 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type I, block of four and three singles, used with 2f. Arc de
Triomphe and Sower 40c. (2), all perfin “BI.” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from
Paris to Hanoi dated 3 Aug. 1932; some faults but fine appearance and a spectacular
cover. Spink Maury 262 I €200-400

1397 �A � 20f. “Chaudron clair”, type I, vertical pair with 5f. Mont St. Michel and 10f. Port de la
Rochelle, all perfin “BI.” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated
26 April 1933; fine and a scarce shade for type I. Spink Maury 262 Ia €300-600

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.

13971396
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1398 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type I, four Banque de L’Indochine covers from Paris to Hanoi,
55f., 56f. (2) and 67f. 40 frankings, all perfin “BI.”; some faults but a spectacular group.
Spink Maury 262 I €300-600

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1401 �� 20f., type IIb deep red-brown, “Rivière blanche”, unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury
262 IIBc, €675 €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1399 �� 20f. deep red-brown, type IIb, unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 262IIB, €600 €120-240

1400 �� 20f. deep red-brown, type IIA, unmounted mint from the right of the sheet; fine. Spink
Maury 262IIB, €600 €120-240

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.
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1403 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type II, Coin daté (29.10.31) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, two Rivière blanche, unmounted mint; superb. Spink Maury 262 IIBc €700-1,400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1402 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Coin daté (29.10.31) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint, superb. Spink Maury 262IIB, €3,200 €600-1,200



WWW.SPINK.COM

1405 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIb, Coin daté (1.4.36) block of four from the lower left corner
of the sheet, unmounted mint, hinged in margin, fine. Spink Maury 262 BII €500-1,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.

1404 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Coin daté (1.4.36) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 262 IIB, €3,150 €600-1,200
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1407 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIb, Coin daté (14.9.37) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint, a few minor wrinkles, fine. Spink Maury 262IIB €600-1,200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1406 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIb, Coin daté (8.4.36) block of four from the lower left corner
of the sheet, unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury 262 IIB, €3,150 €600-1,200



WWW.SPINK.COM

1409 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Coin daté (14.10.37) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint; some wrinkles and pencilled signature on the
reverse. Fine. Spink Maury 262 BII €500-1,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.

1408 �� �+ 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Coin daté (16.9.37) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint; a few light wrinkles and pencilled signature in the
margin on reverse; fine. Spink Maury 262IIB €500-1,000
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1410 �� �B 20f. deep red-brown, perf. 13, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), Coin daté 14.10.37,
the first horizontal row types IIB-IIA-IIA, IIA-IIA, the remainder of the sheet 
type IIB, resulting in one rare horizontal pair and three vertical pairs showing mixed 
types, unmounted mint, some split perfs., fine. Spink Maury 262IIA+262IB,
262BIIBd+262IIBe, €18,600+ €5,000-10,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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1411 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Rivière blanche, vertical strip of five and two singles, with
2f. Arc de Triomphe, 5f. Mont St. Michel, 10f. Port de la Rochelle and Peace 40c. (2),
all perfin “BI.” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi dated 21 June
1933; some faults but a scarce and spectacular 157f. 80 franking. Spink Maury 262 IIBc €400-800

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1412 � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, with 10f. Port de la Rochelle and Fiscal 25c. on reverse of
Carte D’abonnement dated 3 Jan. 1935; soiled, extremely scarce. Spink Maury 262 IIB,
€450 €300-600

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.
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1413 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type II Rivière blanche, vertical pair with 5f. Mont St. Michel and
10f. Port de la Rochelle. all perfin “BI” on Banque de L’Indonchine envelope from Paris
to Hanoi, dated 5 June 1935, also 20f. vertical pair with the same variety, with 5f. Mont
St. Michel and 1935 Breton River 2f. (2), similarly perfin on Banque de L’Indochine
envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated April 1936; minor imperfections. Spink Maury 262
IIBc €200-400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1414 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, Rivière blanche, vertical strip of four, with 5f. Mont St.
Michel, 10f. Port de la Rochelle, 1935 Breton River 2f. and Peace 40c., all perfin “BI.”,
on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi dated June 1935; minor faults
but fine appearance and a scarce 97f. 40 franking. Spink Maury 262 IIBc €250-500
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1415 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, vertical pair and block of eight (4x2) with 5f. Mont. St.
Michel, 20c. Sower and Peace 1f., all perfin “BI” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope
from Paris to Hanoi dated 4 Nov. 1936; fine. Spink Maury 262 IIb €400-800

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1416 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, block of three with Sower 15c. and 50c., all perfin “B.I.”
on Banque de L’Indochine envelope registered from Paris to Hanoi, also a similar
envelope franked 20f. (3), Mont St. Michel 5f., Port de la Rochelle 10c., Peace 40c. and
1f., all perfin “BI”; some faults. Spink Maury 262 IIB €200-400

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.
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1417 � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB (5), with 5f. Mont St. Michel (3), 10f. Port de la Rochelle,
Peace 40c. 1f, (3) on front and reverse of Feuillet Intercalaire, pencancelled; some
defective and the card with faults but very rare usage. Spink Maury 262 IIB €1,000-2,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1418 �A � 20f. deep red-brown type IIB, three Poinsard & Cie envelopes, each franked 20f. and
other values to make the 37f. 30 rate, 1937 Round the World flight souvenir aerogramme
franked 20f., Mermoz 3f., Brazil 3000r. (2), 700r., U.S. 20c., 50c., Hong Kong 5c., 15c.
and $1; fair to fine €200-400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.
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1419 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, three Poinsard & Cie envelopes each franked 20f. and
other values, also 1937 Round the World flight souvenir aerogramme franked 20f.,
Mermoz 3f., Brazil 400r., 2000r. (2), 3000r., U.S. 20c., 50c., Hong Kong 5c., 15c. and
$1, mixed condition €200-400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1420 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, three Banque de L’Indochine covers from Paris to Hanoi,
each franked by two examples and other values to make the 43f. rate (all different), perfin
“BI”, good to fine. Spink Maury 262IIB €250-500

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.
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1421 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, four Banque de L’Indochine envelopes (one registered)
from Paris to Hanoi, each bearing two examples and other values to make 46f., 47f. 25,
49f. (2) rates, all perfin “BI.”; good to fine. Spink Maury 262IIB €400-800

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1422 � 20f., selection of fourteen examples on five covers, Parcel Post form and a piece, various
types, mixed condition, etc., also a cover bearing Port de la Rochelle 10f. (3) and other
values €300-600

1423 �A � 20f. deep red-brown, type IIB, eight covers bearing nine examples with other values, to
Hanoi (2), Madagascar (3) or Buenos Aires (3), good to fine. Spink Maury 262 IIB €250-500

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.

Ex 1422
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1425 �� �+ Perforation 11, 20f. bright red-brown, block of four, unmounted mint; good colour,
superb and rare. Spink Maury 262A, €9,800+ €5,000-10,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1424 �� Perforation 11, 20f. bright red-brown, unmounted mint; good colour, well centred and
fine. Spink Maury 262A, €2,450 €600-1,000



WWW.SPINK.COM

1426 �� Perforation 11, 20f. bright red-brown, from the top of the sheet, variety imperforate
between the stamp and margin and showing “croix de repère” in margin, unmounted
mint, tiny fleck of gum missing, fine and rare. One of only five examples known
imperforate between stamp and margin and the unique example displaying the “croix de
repère”. Roumet Certificate (1979). Spink Maury 262 Aa €30,000-60,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1929-33 “Tourist” Issue, 20f. Pont du Gard - contd.

Dessin du pont du Gard

The Unique “Croix de Repère” Example
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1427 �E �+ 1f. essay of unknown surcharge, block of four with the surcharge misplaced to upper
right, used €200-400

1428 1c. olive-bistre and yellow-brown (about 348), 2c. blackish green (about 500), 3c.
vermilion (240), 5c. cerise (about 550), 10c. bright ultramarine (about 520), 1933 1⁄2c.
on 1c. olive-bistre and yellow-brown (68), mostly in blocks with many Coin daté, some
varieties, etc. Spink Maury 277a-279B €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1429 �P �+ 5c. colour trial (?) in grey-brown, block of four with horizontal interpanneau margin and
hexagonal Rebut cancellations; fine. Spink Maury 278B €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1932-34 “Sowers”

1426A �E �+ 1f. essay of unknown surcharge on 1c. olive-bistre, Coin daté block of four, original gum
with three remaining unmounted mint; fine €100-200

14291427
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1932-33 Peace

1430 30c. green (53), 40c. lilac (57), 45c. bistre (50), 65c. dull purple (44), 75c. sage-green
(75), 90c. scarlet (2 mint, another on cover, unused letter card, 1f. orange (51), 1f. 50
blue (62) and 1f. 75 rose lilac (47), mostly mint with many blocks, Coin daté blocks,
varieties, etc. Spink Maury 280-282, 284-286, 288-289 €250-500

1431 � 50c. red, the collection housed in a black album, including imperf. single with “Pub”, two
Coin daté blocks of four with “Pub”, type I, Coin daté blocks of four (249), type III Coin
daté blocks of four (52), “F.M.” Coin daté blocks of 4 (31), shades, minor varieties, etc.,
fine mint. Spink Maury 283 €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1432 1f. 25 olive, five singles, three Coin daté blocks of four, another on registered cover
additionally franked 50c.; chiefly unmounted mint or original gum; fine. Spink Maury
287 €500-1,000

1933 Celebrites

1433 �� �+ 1933 Celebrites 30c. (2), 75c. and 1f. 25 Coin daté blocks of four, unmounted mint, one
60c. with a few split perfs., fine. Spink Maury €760 €100-200

–––––––– Ex 1432 ––––––––

–––––––– Ex 1433 ––––––––
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1434 �A � 1933 Victor Hugo 1f. 25 with 1929-33 20f. deep red-brown, type II, two vertical pairs
(one types IIA +IIB se-tenant), two singles, with Port de la Rochelle 10f. and Sower 1f.
50 (2), on air mail cover registered from Biarritz to Buenos Aires, dated 21 March 1937;
one 20f. affixed overlapping the edge of the envelope. Scarce. Spink Maury 293, 262 IIBe €250-500

1435 1934-64 selection on pages, including 1934 Jacquard 40c., 1935 Hugo 1f. 25 (2), 1935
Callot 75c. (3), 1936-37 Refugee Fund 75c. + 50c., 1936 Children 50c. + 10c. (2), 1936
Peace 1f. 50 (2), 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals set, 1937 Chamonix 1f. 50, 1937-38
Public Health 65c. + 25c. (3), 1937 U.S. Constitution 1f. 75 (3) Coin daté blocks of
four, 1936 Children Epreuve de Luxe, 1949 Stamp Centenary strip of four and label 
(9 strips), 1964 Philatec miniature sheet, etc., also 1902 Joubert Essays (12 blocks of six
in different colours and reprinted Die Proof), chiefly fine €200-400

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1436 �� �+ 1934 Colombe de Paix 1f. 50, two Coin daté blocks of four, unmounted mint (one with
small gum blemish in the margin); fine. Spink Maury 294, €1,260 €120-240
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1438 1f. 50 indigo, Coin daté block of four, 1f. 50 greenish blue Epreuve de Luxe, three
singles, misperforated single, vertical pair showing light and deep shades se-tenant, two
Coin daté blocks of four, single on cover and special 1f. 25 postal stationery card; mostly
fine unmounted mint. Spink Maury 299, 300 €400-800

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1934-41 Peace

1437 50c. on 1f. 25 olive (15 including pair with misplaced surcharge), 80c. on 1f. orange (4
Coin daté blocks of four), 1932-39 55c. violet (2 Coin daté blocks of four, vertical strip
of five with paper join), 60c. bistre (single, four Coin daté blocks of four, block of six),
65c. ultramarine (2 singles, three Coin daté blocks of four), 80c. orange (single, six Coin
daté blocks of four), 90c. bright green (single, two Coin daté blocks of four, strip of five),
90c. ultramarine (single, four Coin daté blocks of four), 1f. carmine pink (single, eight
Coin daté blocks of four), 1940-41 50c. on 55c. violet (single, pair, block of four four
Coin daté blocks of four), 50c. on 65c. (single, Coin daté block of four), 50c. on 80c.
orange (single, two pairs, two Coin daté blocks of four), Franchise Militaire 1939 “F.M.”
(pair, seven Coin daté blocks of four), “F” (three Coin daté blocks of four), chiefly fine
mint, also covers bearing most values €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1935-36 S.S. Normandie

SS Normandie
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1439 �A � 1f. 50 indigo (2), with 1929-33 20f. deep red-brown, vertical pair types IIA+IIB se-
tenant and rivière blanche variety, with S.S. Normandie 1f. 50 indigo (2), all perfin “BI.”
on Banque de L’indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated July 1935; fine and very
rare. Spink Maury 299, 262IIBc, e €400-800

1440 1935 Breton River 2f. bright green, original gum single and two unmounted mint Coin
daté blocks of four. Also single on cover; fine. Spink Maury 301, €900 €120-240

1935 3f. 50 Saint-Trophime

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1441 � A used single printed on doubled paper which now leaves part of the design missing at
top; fine and most unusual. Spink Maury 302var. €100-200

1442 Two mint singles, two Coin daté blocks of four (one a little gum stained) and a used
single on First Marseille to Prague flight airmail cover; fine. Spink Maury 302 €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1443 �� 1936 Ampere 75c. brown, two singles and three Coin daté blocks of four, unmounted
mint, one of the blocks hinged in the margin; fine. Spink Maury 310 €80-160

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1444 1936 Daudet Windmill 2f. blue, Epreuve De Luxe, four singles (one on cover), two pairs
(one pli accordeon), six blocks of four (including pli accordéon and fond blanc varieties)
and a cover; unmounted mint or original gum; chiefly fine. Spink Maury 311 €120-240

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.
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1445 �P 1936 Vimy Memorial 75c. and 1f. 50 Epreuve de luxe; fine. Spink Maury 316-317, €670 €100-200

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950



89

1446 � 10f. myrtle-green, original gum and showing an unusual perforation shift at right
resulting in an extra wide margin; fine Spink Maury 321 var. €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1936 South America Flight

1448 �� �+ 10f. myrtle-green, block of four from the lower left corner of the sheet with Coin daté
(30.7.36), unmounted mint, hinged in the margin; fine. Spink Maury 321, €3,280 €700-1,400

1447 �� 10f. myrtle-green, unmounted mint from the lower left corner of the sheet with Coin
daté, red ink mark in margin; fine. Spink Maury 321, €820 €150-300
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1449 �S 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals set of four values overprinted “SPECIMEN” in red, unused
without gum. Spink Maury 330-333 €70-140

1450 1937 Paris Exhibition 1f. 50 greenish blue, Epreuve de luxe, two singles and a block of
four misperforated (piquage a cheval), single showing Doctors blade flaw and two Coin
daté blocks of four, also single on cover, mint or original gum, the proof with some
wrinkles, chiefly fine. Spink Maury 336 €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1937 Jean Mermoz

1451 �P 30c. and 3f. Epreuve de luxe; fine. Spink Maury 337-338 €150-300

1452 �A � 3f. violet, strip of three, with 1929-33 20f. deep red-brown, vertical pair types IIA+IIB
se-tenant, all perfin “BI.” on Banque de L’Indochine envelope from Paris to Hanoi, dated
2 June 1937; the 20f. pair fine, the 3f. strip defective. Spink Maury 338, 262 IIBe €300-600

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1453 � 1937 Railway Congress 30c. green, two Coin daté blocks of four, 1f. 50 deep blue, three
singles (one Loco in flames variety) and three Coin daté blocks of four; chiefly
unmounted mint and fine. Spink Maury 339-340 €80-160

1936 South America Flight - contd.
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1451
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1454 � 1937-39 Public Health fund 65c. + 25c. slate purple, variety double impression, one
inverted, from the foot of the sheet, used as are all of the ten known examples; fine and
rare. Spink Maury 356a, €5,750 €3,000-6,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1455 �� 1937 U.S. Constitution 1f. 75 ultramarine, from the right of the sheet, variety imperf.
between stamp and margin, unmounted mint, tiny area of disturbed gum; fine. Spink
Maury 357a, €1,250 €200-400

1937 Jean Mermoz - contd.
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1457 � 80c. on 1f. orange, surcharge inverted, used with a normal, Sower 5c. and Pax 50c. on
envelope dated 8 June 1938 registered from Paris; fine. Spink Maury 359IIBi €1,000-2,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1934-37 Surcharges

1456 �� 80c. on 1f. orange, horizontal strip of five from the foot of the sheet, surcharge
misplaced diagonally resulting in the first stamp with surcharge omitted, the second and
third with “80c” and one bar only, the fourth and fifth with “80c” only, unmounted
mint; hinged in the margin, fine. Spink Maury 359IIBf, h, j, €2,780 €500-1,000

1458 �� �+ 80c. on 1f. orange, surcharge inverted, pre-cancelled block of four from the upper right
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint; hinged in the margins, fine. Spink Maury 359IIBi,
Préoblitérés 75, €3,100+ €800-1,600



WWW.SPINK.COM

1459 �� Miniature sheet, unmounted mint, very slight wrinkles, fine. Spink Maury BF3, €900 €200-400

1460 � Miniature sheet, neatly cancelled, fine. Spink Maury BF3, €400 €100-200

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1937 “PEXIP”

1460

1459



95

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1461 �� �+ Two blocks cut from the miniature sheet, the first with brown (centre of the 5c. and 50c.
values) misplaced to right, the second with brown (inscriptions) misplaced to right;
unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury BF3, vars. €400-800

1937 Sower

1462 30c. brown-red (over 370 with 2 1938 booklets, one miscut with parts of two pubs), 35c.
green (over 500), mostly in mint blocks with many Coin daté blocks of four, minor
varieties, etc. Spink Maury 360, 361, €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

Ex 1462



WWW.SPINK.COM

1463 �� 10c, ultramarine, horizontal strip of eleven with interpanneau margin, five with
impression incomplete, the others with defective impression, unmounted mint, fine and a
striking piece. Spink Maury 407e, €800+ €600-1,200

1464 1938-46 Collection in album and on pages, many hundreds, including 1938-40 Ceres 2f.
25 Coin daté block of four, 1938-42 Mercury 25c. Coin daté block of four, one stamp
only partly printed, 30c. British intelligence forgery block of 8, 1940-41 surcharges with
minor varieties, etc., chiefly fine mint €150-300

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1940-41 Surcharges

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1938-42 Mercury

1465 �� 50(c.) on 55c. violet, surcharge inverted, unmounted mint, superb and rare. Signed
Calves. Spink Maury 478e, €1,300 €400-800

1466 �� 50(c.) on 75c. sage-green, horizontal strip of three with interpanneau margin between the
first and second stamps, surcharge misplaced diagonally, resulting in the second stamp
without surcharge and the third with with “50” above bars, unmounted mint, fine. Spink
Maury 480c, etc., €1,500+ €500-1,000
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1467 �� �+ 20f. on Ader 50f. bright blue, Coin daté (18.4.40) block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint; minor wrinkles, fine. Spink Maury 493, €425 €120-240

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1468 �� 1942 National Relief + 50c. on 1f. 50 brown, unmounted mint, superb and rare. Spink
Maury 552A, €2,650. Photo €300-600

1469 1944 Arc de Triomphe selection on pages (66), including (June) set on three fronts, 1945
black numerals with 1f. 50 double frame, various values with misplaced perfs., etc., chiefly
fine. Spink Maury 620-629, etc €300-600

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.
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1470 � 80c. yellow-green, 1f. greenish blue and 1f. 50 red-brown, each in an imperforate
horizontal strip of three from the right of the sheet; original gum, fine. Spink Maury 649,
650, 652vars. €150-300

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1471 �� 1f. 20 violet, imperforate block of six (3x2) with pre-printing paper crease affecting the
right hand vertical pair; minor wrinkles affecting the others. Spink Maury 651var. Photo €75-150

1472 �� �B 2f. 40 rose carmine, imperforate block of twenty (5x4), printed both sides, unmounted
mint, one of the impressions on the reverse with natural black printing flaw; fine and rare.
Signed Calves. Spink Maury 654d, €13,000+ €2,500-5,000

1944 Iris
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1472 (reverse)

1472 (obverse)
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1473 �� 30c. scarlet, overprint inverted, Coin daté block of four, unmounted mint, fine. Spink
Maury 658var. Photo €100-200

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1944 “RF” Overprints

1474 �� �+ 30c. scarlet, overprint double, Coin daté block of four, unmounted mint, fine. Spink
Maury 658var. €100-200

1476 1945 “Marianne” selection (17) including unissued 50c. in purple, in red and in
greenish back, each in a vertical proof pair with unissued 2f., double impressions
misperf., also “Coq” 40c. block of four with misplaced perfs., etc., fine €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1477 1945 Shield and broken Chains, selection (99), including 10c. misperforated block of
seven, 30c. misperforated (3), 40c. imperf. block of four with date printed over the
second stamp, etc., mostly fine mint. Spink Maury 670-673 €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1478 1945 Ceres 60c. ultramarine, complete sheet of 100 (2 panes of fifty), showing an
unusual shift of the horizontal perforations affecting the first three horizontal rows; fine
mint. Spink Maury 674 var. €100-200

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1475

1475 �� �B 40c. violet, overprint double, the unique sheet of 100, unmounted mint, superb. 
An extraordinary rarity. Signed Brun, Calves and with Calves Certificate (1999). 
Spink Maury 659e, €165,000+. Photo €20,000-40,000



WWW.SPINK.COM

1480 � 1944 Special Printing “R.FRANCE.F” and “R XX F” 25c., 1f. and 2f. 50, very lightly hinged,
fine. Spink Maury 701A-F, €930 €200-400

1481 No Lot

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1944 Liberation of Paris

1479 �� 1944 Liberation of Paris miniature sheet, unmounted mint; the usual wrinkles, fine and
rare. Spink Maury BF4, €9,200 €3,500-7,000
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1949 Telephone Centenary

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1482 �� 25f. Emile Baudot error of date “1848” for “1845”, unmounted mint from the top of the sheet,
fine and are. Spink Maury 846A, €4,350 €2,500-5,000

1483 � �+ Special printing miniature sheet, unmounted mint, some wrinkles, fine and rare. Only 15
printed. Also the issued set. Spink Maury BF17, €2,600 €400-800

1484-1487 No Lots

14831482
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BOOKLETS

Sower, Thin Figures

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1488 �� �B 10c. green with “Mineraline” advertising labels, fine unmounted mint; Spink Maury 5,
€7,800 €1,000-2,000

1489 �� �B 10c. green, booklet with pane of ten with “Phena” advertising labels, unmounted mint,
fine. Spink Maury 6, €675 €150-300

1490 �� �B 10c. green, booklet with pane of 10 with “Phena” advertising labels; fine. Spink Maury
6, €675 €200-400

14901489
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1491 �� �B 10c. red “Aiglon” private booklet containing a pane of eight; unmounted mint, fine.
Spink Maury P21, €1,600 €600-1,200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON



WWW.SPINK.COM

1492 �B 25c. blue, 5f. booklet, containing type Ib, without Pubs, fine. Spink Maury 30, €6,800 €750-1,500

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Sower Without Ground

1493 �� �B 25c. blue, booklet pane of twenty with Evian-Evian-Evian-Evian Pubs, variety misplaced
perfs. affectng all stamps, unmounted mint. Spectacular. Spink Maury from 40 €500-1,000

Sower Lined Background

1494 �� �B 50c. red, Series 175, containing two panes of ten with “Guilhon-Shyb-Phenix-Shyb”
Pubs, unmounted mint, slightly miscut diagonally; fine. Spink Maury 103, €320 €150-300

1495 �� �B 50c. red, 10f. booklet containing type IIA, panes perforated and imperforate se-tenant;
minor cover imperfections, fine. Spink Maury 119b (Series 250), €4,300 €750-1,500

1496 �� �B 50c. red, Series 195 booklet, containing two panes of ten with “D.U.” pubs, considerably
overinked affecting six stamp and slightly miscut; fine. Spink Maury 127b €200-400

Booklets - contd.
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December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1496

1495

1494
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Joan of Arc

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1497 �� �B 10f. booklet containing two panes of ten with “Falières-Bénédictins-Vache qui rit-Vin”
Pubs, miscut with small margin at foot; fine. Spink Maury 146 €150-300

Peace

1498 � �B 10f. booklet, Series 330, containing two panes of 50c. with “Bernard-Blédine-Art vivant-
Art vivant “Pubs”, badly misperforated at with double “Pubs” at top and containing type
I in position 19; unused, fine. Spink Maury 191c, €5,500 €2,000-3,000

Booklets - contd.
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1499 �� �B 13f. booklet, series 13 containing two panes of 65c. with “Post aérienne-Byrrh-Byrrh-
C.C.P.” Pubs; fine. Spink Maury 238, €220 €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1500 �� �B 18f. booklet, series 52, containing two panes of ten 90c. with “Hahn-Byrrh-Byrrh-
C.C.P.” Pubs; unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury 243, €200 €100-200
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1501 �S �B 5c. to 10f., complete booklet of ten values in blocks of ten (5x2) each handstamped
“SPECIMEN” in violet, with “SPECIMENS/OF/SUPPLEMENTAL/FRENCH POSTAGE STAMPS” on
the cover. Just 36 booklets were handmade and produced for archiving purposes only; part of
them were sent for approval to Algiers, where the French Committee of National Liberation
was located. Stamps originating from the booklets sent to Algeria were used to produce
philatelic souvenirs, and the few complete booklets which survived were preserved in the United
States. Very fine, one of only two booklets recorded in private hands. Spink Maury
E19, €33,000 €7,000-14,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1944 Arc de Triomphe

Booklets - contd.
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1502 �S �B 1945 new values set of ten, complete booklet of ten panes of ten (5x2)
handstamped”SPECIMEN” in violet, with “SPECIMENS/OF/COMMITTEE/FRENCH POSTAGE

STAMPS” on cover, very fine. As for the first “Arc de Triomphe” set, only 36 booklets were
produced; of these, only two examples have been recorded in private hands. Spink
Maury E20, €28,000. Photo €6,000-12,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1945 Arc de Triomphe
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1503 �� �B 1955 12f. Mariane imperforate uncut pair, unmounted mint. Superb. Spink Maury 279b,
€7,400 €1,000-2,000

Postage Due

1504 1917-31, Collection, (99), including 1917-26 1f. on 60c. and 2f. on 60c. Millésime pairs,
1927-31 1c. (2), 10c., 30c. (3), 60c. (5), 1f. lilac, 1f. blue-green (4) Coin daté blocks of
four, 2f. blue and 2f. sepia singles, covers, etc., fine €300-600

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Booklets - contd.
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1506 � �+ 1923-26 Pasteur 30c. green and 45c. red, pre-cancelled Coin daté blocks of four,
unmounted mint (45c.) or original gum (30c.); fine. Spink Maury 49, 50, €384+ €60-120

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

PRECANCELLATIONS

1505 1922-41 Collection on pages, including “POSTES/PARIS/1922” (2, one with gum, both
faults), 1922 20c. brown, 35c. violet (4 singles, Millésime pair), 1925-26 15c. brown (68
Coin daté blocks of four, 30c. rose (single and Millésime pair), 1932 20c. rose (20 Coin
daté blocks of four), 45c. bistre (6 Coin daté blocks of four, 1937-30 35c. green 35c.
green (16 Coin daté blocks of four), 80c. orange (single and Coin daté block of four),
etc., chiefly fine mint €400-800

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1507 �� 1925-26 Sower 30c. blue, pre-cancelled, unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 56, €425 €60-80

1508 � �+ 1932-39 Peace 65c. dull purple, precancelled Coin daté block of four, original gum with
the lower pair remaining unmounted mint, fine. Spink Maury 70, €348+ €80-160

1508

1507
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1510 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, used with Blanc 5c. (2), Sower 50c. and unsurcharged Berthelot 90c.
on French Line envelope registered to Morbiran, special six line “AOUT-SEPTEMBRE

1928/PREMIERE LIASON POSTALE AERIENNE TRANSATLANTIQUE/PAR HYDRAVION LANCE PAR

CATAPULTE/DE L’”ILE DE FRANCE” PILOTE: LIEUTENANT DE VAISSEAU L.DEMOUGEOT”
cachet and signed by Demougeot; fine. Signed Calves and with his Certificate (1996).
Spink Maury PA3 €1,200-2,400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

AIR MAILS

1928 “Ile de France” Issue

1509 � 10f. on 90c. red, together with non-surcharged “Berthelot” 90c. red on 23 August
envelope to Le Havre, tied by “NEW-YORK AU HAVRE/D” octagonal datestamp, with “ILE

DE FRANCE” straight line, and “AOUT-SEPTEMBRE 1928/PREMIÈRE LIAISON POSTALE

AéRIENNE/TRANSATLANTIQUE/PAR HYDRAVION LANCé PAR CATAPULTE/DE L’‚ €1,000-2,000
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1511 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, well centred, used with Sower 50c. red (3) on French Line envelope
registered to Le Havre, octagonal New York Le Havre cancellations of 23 Aug. 1927,
straight line “Ile de France” handstamp; fine. Signed Calves. Spink Maury PA3 €1,000-2,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

Ile de France catapult plane saves time
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1512 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, block of four, two being the spaced surcharge, tied to French Line
envelope registered to France by octagonal New York au Havre cancellations of 23 Aug.
1928, special six line cachet; a little soiled and with a few soiled or stained perfs. at right;
fine. An exceptionally rare cover. Only 270 examples with the spaced surcharge can exist.
J. Foret Certificate (1951). Spink Maury PA3 €8,000-16,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Air Mails, 1928 “Ile de France” Issue - contd.
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1513 �A � 10c. on 90c. red, used with Sower 50c. on French Line envelope, with S.S. Ile de France
enclosure, to Paris, octagonal New York au Havre cancellations of 24 Aug. 1928, well
centred, fine. Spink Maury PA3 €2,000-4,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1515 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, spaced surcharge, used with Pasteur 1f. 50 on French Line envelope to
Detrioit, octagonal New York au Havre cancellations of 23 Aug. 1928, special six line
cachet; fine and rare. Only 270 examples with the spaced surcharge can exist. Spink Maury
PA3 €2,500-5,000
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1516 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, spaced surcharge, well centred, used with Pasteur 1f. 50 on French Line
envelope to Detroit, octagonal New York au Havre cancellations of 24 Aug. 1928; the
stamp with tiny corner crease at lower left and the envelope with tears; rare. Only 270
examples with the spaced surcharge can exist. Spink Maury PA3 €3,000-6,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1517 �A � 10f. on 90c. red, 10f. on 1f. 50 blue, used with Sower 50c. red, on envelope front to Le
Havre, octagonal New York au Havre cancellations of 23 Aug. 1928, special six line
cachet, signed by the Pilot Demougeot; fine. Spink Maury PA3-4 €3,000-6,000

Air Mails, 1928 “Ile de France” Issue - contd.
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1518 � 10f. on 1f.50c. blue, in conjunction with “Semeuse Lignée” 50c. on 23 August envelope
to Marseilles, struck with “NEW-YORK AU HAVRE/D” octagonal datestamps, special six-line
cachet of the “Ile-de-France” catapult flights at left, addressed to a “poste restante”
address and consequently taxed with postage dues 30c. (to make up the correct “poste
restante” rate) cancelled at Marseilles on August 25; very fine. The only correctly
franked and taxed “Ile de France” cover so far recorded. Extremly rare. Signed Calves.
Spink Maury PA 4 €4,000-8,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON
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1520 �A �P 1f. 50 carmine, die proof of the adopted design on plain paper (139x109mm.); fine €300-600

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1519 �A �E 1f. 50 die proof of the second unadopted essay, frame and vignette in pale red, cut down
to stamp size on thick ungummed paper; fine €250-500

1930-32 Aeroplane over Marseilles

Air Mails - contd.
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1521 �A �� �+ 1f. 50 carmine and 1f. 50 blue, Coin daté (3.1.30 and 3.5.32 respectively) blocks of four,
unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury PA5, 6b, €480 €150-300

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1522 �A � 1f. 50 carmine (3) and 1f. 50 ultramarine (2) on opened out envelope registered Saigon,
returned to sender and additionally franked Indochina 15c. and 1f. on the reverse; fine.
Spink Maury PA 5, 6b €120-240
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1523 �A �� �B 1f. 50 blue, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5) with Coin daté 7.3.32, unmounted mint,
fine. Spink Maury PA 6, €1,200+ €300-600

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Air Mails, 1930-32 Aeroplane over Marseilles - contd.
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1525 �A � 1f. 50 bright ultramarine, used pair, fine and scarce. Spink Maury 6a, €800 €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1524 �A �� �+ 1f. 50 bright ultramarine, block of four from the upper left corner of the sheet,
unmounted mint; superb. Signed Roumet. Spink Maury PA6a, €3,120+ €800-1,600
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1526 �A �� �+ 1f. 50 carmine, Coin daté block of four from the lower left corner of the sheet, perfin
normal, reversed in the margin; unmounted mint, superb and rare. Signed Calves, B. Behr
Certificate (1992), Spink Maury PA 5A, €27,500 €3,500-7,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1527 �A �� �+ 1f. 50 carmine, Coin daté block of four from the lower left corner of the sheet, perfin
inverted, unmounted mint; superb and rare. Behr Certificate (1992). Spink Maury 5A,
€27,500. Photo €3,500-7,000

1930 Perforated “EIPA 30”

Air Mails - contd.



125

1528 �A � 1f. 50 carmine, tied to “L’Aeronautique et L’Art” souvenir card to St. Etienne by
Exposition cancellation of 18 Nov. 1930; superb. Calves Certificate (1995). Spink Maury
PA 5A, €5,000 €2,000-4,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1529 �A � 1f. 50 carmine (2) and 1f. 50 ultramarine (3, one on the reverse) on souvenir card
registered to Saigon, Exhibition cancellations, returned to sender and additionally franked
Indochina $1 with Saigon Central cancelation; fine and an exceptionally rare usage.
Calves Certificate (1994). Spink Maury PA5A, 6A €1,200-2,400
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1530 �A � 1f. 50 carmine and 1f. 50 ultramarine pair one on perfin, tied by Exhibition cancellations
to opened out envelope registered to Lattaquie, returned to sender and franked Alaouites
Air 50c., 1p., 2p., and 15p. on 25p., part of address removed; fine and an extremely rare
franking. Calves Certificate (1999). Spink Maury PA 5A, 6A, Photo €1,500-3,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1531 �A � 1f. 50 carmine, 1f. 50 ultramarine with Semeuse 50c. pair on souvenir envelope registered
to Germany, Exhibition cancellations, red label on reverse; fine. Calves Certificate (1996).
Spink Maury PA 5A, 6A €500-1,000

Air Mails, 1930 Perforated “EIPA 30” - contd.
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1533 �A �� 1f. 50 ultramarine, from the right of the sheet (perfin reversed); unmounted mint, fine.
Spink Maury PA 6A, €865 €400-600

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1532 �A � 1f. 50 carmine, 1f. 50 ultramarine and blue Exhibition label, tied by Exhibition
cancellation to envelope addressed to Rome; indicator arrow removed from the surface of
the envelope; fine. Calves Certificate (2001), Spink Maury PA 5A, 6A €2,000-4,000
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1534 �A �� �+ 1f. 50 ultramarine, Coin daté (16.8.30) block of four from the lower left corner of the
sheet, unmounted mint; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A, €4,325 €1,500-3,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1535 �A �� �B 1f. 50 blue, complete sheet of twenty-five (5x5), perforated “EIPA 30” in the margins
only, Exhibition cancellations in the margins, unmounted mint (hinged in the margins);
fine. Calves Certificate (1993). Spink Maury PA 6A €2,000-4,000

Air Mails, 1930 Perforated “EIPA 30” - contd.
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1536 �A �� 1f. 50 ultramarine, from the upper right corner of the sheet, perfin in the margin only,
unmounted mint; natural fold in the margin at top. Most unusual €400-800

1537 �A �� 1f. 50 ultramarine, perforated vertically (twice); unmounted mint, fine. Signed Brun and
Fourcaut Certificate (1980). Spink Maury PA 6A, var. €500-1,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1538 �A � 30c. bright ultramarine perfin “EIPA 30”, from the foot of the sheet, tied by Exhibition
cancellation to the reverse of souvenir post card registered to Paris; fine and very rare.
Calves and Roumet (“Quelques pieces connues”) Certificates (1979). Spink Maury PA
6A, var. €1,000-2,000

1537

1536
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1539 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin normal), examples tied by Exposition cancellations to
“L’Aeronautique et l’art” and “1er Exposition Internationale de Poste Aerienne”
souvenir envelopes; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A €300-600

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1540 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin normal) with green vignette, tied by Exposition cancellation to
unaddressed souvenir envelope; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A €150-300

1541 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin normal), tied by Exposition cancellation to envelope registered
to Seine; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A, €575 €150-300

Air Mails, 1930 Perforated “EIPA 30” - contd.

15411540



131

1542 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin normal), with Belgium Air 1f. 50 and ultramarine vignette on
Paris-Brussels-Paris souvenir card; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A €200-400

1543 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin inverted), tied by Exposition cancellation to “L’Aeronautique
et L’Art” souvenir card to Czechoslovakia; small rub on the address side, fine. Spink
Maury PA 6A €150-300

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1544 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin inverted), with Sower 50c. on 80c. and 50c. on 1f. 05 on
envelope to Germany, Exposition cancellations; the envelope with small stain, fine. Spink
Maury PA 6A €200-400

1545 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin inverted and reversed) with Sower 15c. and 20c., tied by
Exposition cancellations to envelope registered to Marseilles; fine. Spink Maury PA 6A €150-300

15431542

15451544
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1546 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin reversed), from the right of the sheet, tied by Exposition
cancellation to “L’Aeronautique et L’Art” souvenir card registered to Bordeaux, also 1f.
50 ultramarine (perfin inverted and reversed) with green vignette on envelope registered
to Syria; the envelope with small tear. Spink Maury PA 6A €250-500

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1547 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine (perfin “A 30” only), tied by Exposition cancellation to envelope
registered to St. Etienne, vertical filing fold clear of the adhesive; fine. Signed Calves.
Spink Maury PA 6A, var. €300-600

1548 �A � 1f. 50 ultramarine, perforated “IPA 30” at lower left, tied by Exposition cancellation to
souvenir envelope to Austria; the envelope with small hole. Spink Maury PA 6A €150-300

Air Mails, 1930 Perforated “EIPA 30” - contd.

15481547
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1549 � 1f. 50 ultramarine, from the left of the sheet, the adhesive not perfin but perfin in the
margin, tied by Exposition cancellation to Musee des Arts Decoratifs souvenir envelope
registered Chatou; fine. Spink Maury PA 6b, var. €200-400

1550 � 1f. 50 ultramarine, not perforated, on “MUSEE DES ARTS DECORATIFS” souvenir envelope
registered to Lyon, black on red “Par Avion” label twice perforated “EIPA 30” all tied by
Exposition cancellations; fine and unusual. Spink Maury PA 6b €200-400

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1551 �A � 1f. 50 bright ultramarine, with 1930 Centenary of Algeria on Air Mail cover to
Switzerland, Exhibition cancellations, rare. Spink Maury unlisted. Photo €600-1,200

1552 �A � 1f. 50 bright ultramarine (perfin normal) tied by Exposition cancellations to “Musee des
Arts Decoratifs” souvenir envelope registered to Algeria, vignettes in blue (2) and
carmine; arrival on reverse, fine. Spink Maury PA 6A, var. €500-1,000

15501549

15521551



WWW.SPINK.COM

1553 �A � Blanc 1c. grey, vertical pair from the right of the sheet perfin “EIPA30”, tied by Exhibition
cancellation to Journal “L’Aerogramme” to the Seine; fine and rare. Calves Certificate
(1999) “Premiere piece vue a ce jour”. Spink Maury unrecorded. Photo €3,000-6,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Air Mails, 1930 Perforated “EIPA 30” - contd.
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1553A �A � Labels in green, red and blue, tied by Exhibition cancellations to souvenir card addressed
to Paris; a little stained around the perfs., fine €50-100

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1554 �A “L’Aérogramme” news letter bearing Blanc 1⁄2c. on 1c. pair from the upper left corner of
the sheet, tied by Exposition cancellation; fine €300-600



WWW.SPINK.COM

1555 �A �� �+ 85c. to 50f., the set of seven in Coin daté blocks of four, the stamps unmounted mint,
some hinged and with pencil notations in the margins. A superb and rare set. Spink Maury
PA 8-14, €12,620 €1,500-3,000

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1936 Aeroplane over Paris

Air Mails - contd.



137

1556 �A �� �+ 50f. deep green, Coin daté block of four, unmounted mint; superb and rare. Signed
Roumet and with his Certificate (1995). Spink Maury PA 14a, €12,500. Photo €1,500-3,000

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

1557 �A �� �+ 50f. yellow-green, Coin daté (21.12.35) block of four from the lower left corner of the
sheet; unmounted mint, tiny wrinkles, very fine. A rare and desirable block. Spink Maury
PA 14, €11,000 €4,000-8,000



WWW.SPINK.COM

1558 �A �S 50f. ultramarine on rose, handstamped “SPECIMEN” in red, from the foot of the sheet,
unmounted mint, signed Calves, Roumet and others. Roumet Certificate (1979). Spink
Maury PA 15S €2,200-4,400

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

1559 �A �� �+ 50f. ultramarine on rose, Coin daté (15 June 1936) block of four from the lower right
corner of the sheet, unmounted mint, tiny wrinkles, fine. A rare and desirable block. Spink
Maury PA 15, €8,700 €2,000-4,000

Air Mails, 1936 Aeroplane over Paris - contd.
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1560 �� �+ 1937 Charity set in blocks of four, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. 144-148 €100-200

December 10, 2020 - LONDON

MONACO

1561 �� 1939 Louis II Stadium 10f. green, single and vertical pair; fine. S.G. 198 €80-160

––––––– Ex 1560 –––––––



WWW.SPINK.COM

1562 �A �� 1955-58 Air Birds perf. 11 100f. to 1000f., perf. 13 100f., 200f. and 1000f., unmounted
mint; fine. S.G. 508-511a €150-300

1563 1885-1987 mint collection housed in two brown Diaphano stockbooks contained in a
carton, including 1901-21 5f. grey-green, 1922-24 to 10f., 1924-33 to 10f., 1933-39
10f. and 20f., 1937 Views 5f. + 5f., 1938 National Fete miniature sheet, 1939-41 to 20f.,
1939 Stadium 10f., 1939 National Relief, 1940 Red Cross Ambulance fund, 1947 Prince
Louis II miniature sheet, 1948 Olympic Games Postage and Air, 1948 Bosio Postage and
Air, 1949 Red Cross and Red Cross surcharge miniature sheets, 1952 Olympics Postage
and Air, 1955 Rally 100f., 1956 Postage and Air surcharges, 1985 Stamp Centenary
miniature sheet imperf. special printing, 1987 Stamp Office miniature sheet imperf.
special printing, 2000 Stamp Exhibition 20f. x 2 imperforate miniature sheet, Air Mails
with 1933 1f. 50 on 5f., 1946-49 set, 1960 3f., 5f., etc., chiefly unmounted mint, a fine
and comprehensive collection €600-1,600

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

1564 Selection on pages, including 1938 National Fete miniature sheet (7 mint and one
cancelled), 1938 Anti Cancer set in blocks of four, 1940 Red Cross set, 1947 25th.
Anniversary miniature sheet, 1985 Stamp Centenary special printing miniature sheet,
1987 Stamp Exhibition special printing miniature sheet, etc., a few used but chiefly mint
or original gum €200-400

This lot is fully illustrated on our website.

THE END OF THE SALE

THE ‘HERMIONE’ COLLECTION OF FRANCE, 1849-1950

Monaco - contd.







Si nécessaire, veuillez augmenter mon enchère de 10% 

[Cocher la case appropriée]
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SALE TITLE DATE CODE NAME SALE NO.

The ‘Hermione’ Collection Thursday 10 December 2020 HERMIONE 20054
of France, 1849-1950 at 11.00 a.m.
Part VII
Je demande à Spink, sans aucune obligation légale de sa part, de miser sur les lots suivants, jusqu'au prix indiqué ci-dessous. Je comprends que si ma soumission est

retenue, le prix d'achat correspondra à la somme de la soumission finale et commission acheteur en pourcentage de l'offre finale, TVA à payer, et frais de paiement par

carte. Le taux de la commission acheteur est de 20% du prix d'adjudication final de chaque lot. En cas de non-paiement, Je comprends que Spink me poursuivra le cas

échéant pour obtenir le paiement de toute enchère réussie.

De plus, je comprends et consens à ce que Spink puisse partager mes données personnelles en cas de non-paiement avec d'autres maisons de vente aux enchères et plates-

formes d'enchères en direct afin de se protéger de telles défaillances.

Toutes les offres doivent être traitées comme des offres figurant dans les conditions générales pour les acheteurs figurant dans le catalogue. Je comprends également que

Spink fournit le service d’exécution d’offres pour le compte de clients, pour la commodité de ses clients, et que Spink ne saurait être tenu pour responsable du non-respect

de l’exécution des offres. Si des offres de commission identiques sont reçues pour le même lot, l’offre de commission reçue en premier par Spink aura la priorité. Veuillez

noter que vous ne serez pas averti si des offres écrites plus élevées sont reçues.

VEUILLEZ NOTER NOS CLAUSES D'EXTENSION (CERTIFICATS) DANS NOS TERMES ET CONDITIONS POUR ACHETEURS. VEUILLEZ 
ECRIRE CLAIREMENT EN LETTRES MAJUSCULES ET ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES OFFRES SOIENT EN EURO.

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

Sale Venue:
69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET
tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4108/4005
fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037
email: auctionteam@spink.com

VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI ENCHÉRIR EN TEMPS RÉEL

SUR SPINK LIVE, OU LAISSEZ VOS ORDRES SUR

NOTRE SITE.
POUR CELA RENDEZ VOUS SUR WWW.SPINK.COM,
ET INSCRIVEZ-VOUS AVANT DE VOUS CONNECTER

À LA VENTE.

FORMULAIRE D’ORDRE D’ACHAT ÉCRIT

Ce formulaire doit être envoyé par courrier à

(69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, London

WC1B 4ET, Royaume-Uni) ou faxé au bureau

de vente aux enchères Spink avant la vente

+44 (0)20 7563 4066.

Les références des nouveaux clients doivent

être fournies à temps pour pouvoir être

utilisées avant la vente. Les offres reçues

moins d'une heure avant le début de la vente

risquent de ne pas être traitées.

NAME ______________________________________________________

ADDRESS ____________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

POSTCODE ___________________________________________________

Continued ...

TEL. HOME ______________________________________________ TEL. OFFICE ____________________________________________

FAX ____________________________________________________ E-MAIL ________________________________________________

SIGNATURE _______________________________________________ VAT NUMBER ___________________________________________

J'accepte de recevoir des notifications sur les enchères, l'actualité et les événements Spink par courrier électronique et par courrier direct

J'accepte de recevoir des notifications de marketing liées uniquement aux catégories suivantes (veuillez sélectionner le cas échéant)

Autographs / Banknotes / Bonds & Shares / Books / Coins / Comics / Handbags / Jewellery / Maps / Medals / Stamps / Watches /

Whiskies & Spirits / Wine / Corporate News & Events

Nous utiliserons les informations personnelles que vous nous avez fournies, comme indiqué dans notre politique de confidentialité

disponible à l'adresse 

www.spink.com/privacy-policy

S'il vous plaît merci garder mes lots achetés pour
que je les récupère sur place

20%

THE ‘HERMIONE’ 
COLLECTION OF FRANCE

1849-1950 Part VII

10 DECEMBER 2020

LONDON



ECRIRE CLAIREMENT EN LETTRES MAJUSCULES ET ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES OFFRES SOIENT EN EURO.

RÉFÉRENCES REQUISES POUR LES CLIENTS NOUVEAUX 

RÉFÉRENCES COMMERCIALES _____________________________________________________________________________________

RÉFÉRENCES BANCAIRES ___________________________________________________________________________________________________

DATE SALE NO.

Thursday 10 December 2020 20054
at 11.00 a.m.

TVA SUR LES LOTS DE MARGE (IDENTIFIÉ PAR

L'ABSENCE DE TOUT SYMBOLE TVA À CÔTÉ DU

NUMÉRO DE LOT) EST PAYABLE À 20% SUR LES FRAIS

ACHETEUR UNIQUEMENT (SOIT 4% SUR L’OFFRE

FINALE).

TABLEAU DES ENCHÈRES
Les enchères commencent généralement en dessous de l'estimation basse et avance dans

l'ordre suivant bien que le commissaire-priseur puisse modifier les augmentations

d'enchères au cours de la vente aux enchères.:

Toutes les cartes d'entreprise, quelle que soit leur origine, ainsi que les cartes de débit et de crédit à usage de particulier

émises hors de l'UE sont soumises à des frais de 3%.

N ° DE CARTE:: DATE DE DÉBUT: NUMÉRO DELA CARTE: CODE DE SÉCURITÉ

SIGNATURE DATE D'EXPIRATION : NOM (SUR LA CARTE DE CRÉDIT)

TYPE DE CARTE: A DÉBIT IMMEDIAT A DEBIT IMMEDIAT CRÉDIT CRÉDIT ENTREPRISE

(UK OR EU) (NON EU) (UK OR EU) (NON EU)

Merci de charger tous les achats sur ma carte Ne pas charger pas ma carte. (Veuillez noter que Spink débitera votre carte, sans autre accord si vous ne respectez pas la date

d'échéance du paiement.)

Si vous souhaitez obtenir exceptionnellement pour cette vente des conditions de paiement spéciales, veuillez nous contacter au moins cinq

jours avant la vente.  Passé ce délai, aucune condition particulière ne sera accordée.

Jusqu'à €100 par  €5

€100 à €300 par  €10

€300 à €600 €320-€350-€380-€400 etc.

€600 à €1,000 par  €50

€1,000 à €3,000 par  €100

€3,000 à €6,000 €3,200-€3,500-€3,800-€4,000 etc.

€6,000 à €10,000 par  €500

€10,000 à €20,000 par  €1,000

€20,000 and up à la Discrétion du

commissaire-priseur

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

Numéro de lot

(Par ordre numérique)

Enchère maximale 

(Sans compter la commission acheteur)

SPINK HAS LAUNCHED ITS  OWN ONLINE PAYMENT PLATFORM

ALL SPINK WEBSITE USERS CAN NOW PAY ONLINE BY CARD. SIMPLY LOG INTO YOUR SPINK WEBSITE ACCOUNT AND UNDER ‘MYSPINK’ PLEASE 

SELECT THE OUTSTANDING INVOICE YOU WOULD LIKE TO SETTLE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED ON THE WEBSITE.
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SALE TITLE DATE CODE NAME SALE NO.

The ‘Hermione’ Collection Thursday 10 December 2020 HERMIONE 20054
of France, 1849-1950 at 11.00 a.m.
Part VII

I request Spink, without legal obligations of any kind on its part, to bid on the following Lots up to the price given below. I understand that if my bid is successful the 

Purchase Price will be the sum of the final bid and Buyer’s premium as a percentage of the final bid, any VAT chargeable, also a fee for paying by card.

The Rate of Buyer’s Premium is 20% of the final hammer price of each lot. I understand Spink will pursue me for payment for any successful bid. 

In addition, I understand and consent that Spink may share my personal details relating to the default with other auction houses and live bidding platforms to protect

themselves from such defaults.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed in the catalogue. I also understand that Spink provides the service of executing

bids on behalf of clients for the convenience of clients and that Spink will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids. If identical commission bids are received for

the same Lot, the commission bid received first by Spink will take precedence. Please note that you will not be notified if there are higher written bids received.

BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE OUR EXTENSION CLAUSES IN OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN EUROS

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Sale Venue:
69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET
tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4108/4005
fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037
email: auctionteam@spink.com

YOU CAN ALSO BID IN REAL TIME ON SPINK LIVE. 
JUST VISIT WWW.SPINK.COM, REGISTER AND LOG

INTO THE SALE.

WRITTEN BIDS FORM

This form should be sent or faxed to the

Spink auction office in advance of the sale.

References for new clients should be

supplied in good time to be taken up

before the sale. Bids received later than

one hour before the start of the sale may

not be processed.

NAME ______________________________________________________

ADDRESS ____________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

POSTCODE ___________________________________________________

Continued ...

TEL. HOME ______________________________________________ TEL. OFFICE ____________________________________________

FAX ____________________________________________________ E-MAIL ________________________________________________

SIGNATURE _______________________________________________ VAT NUMBER ___________________________________________

I agree to receive notifications about Spink auctions, news and events via email and direct mail

I agree to receive marketing notifications related only to the following categories (please select as appropriate)

Autographs / Banknotes / Bonds & Shares / Books / Coins / Comics / Handbags / Jewellery / Maps / Medals / Stamps / Watches /

Whiskies & Spirits / Wine / Corporate News & Events

We will use the personal information you provide to us as set out in our privacy notice available at www.spink.com/privacy-policy

Please hold my purchased lots for collection Please increase my bid if needed by 10% 20%

THE ‘HERMIONE’ 
COLLECTION OF FRANCE

1849-1950 Part VII

10 DECEMBER 2020

LONDON



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN EUROS

REFERENCES REQUIRED FOR CLIENTS NOT YET KNOWN TO SPINK

TRADE REFERENCES ____________________________________________________________________________________________

BANK REFERENCES _________________________________________________________________________________________________________

DATE SALE NO.

Thursday 10 December 2020 20054
at 11.00a.m.

VAT is chargeable on the Hammer price and

the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω)

lots at the standard rate (currently 20%), and

on lots marked (x) at the reduced rate

(currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on

the Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin

Scheme lots (identified by the absence of any

VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable

at 20% on the Buyer’s premium only.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the following order

although the auctioneer may vary the bidding increments during the course of the auction.

The normal bidding increments are:

All Corporate cards regardless of origin and Consumer debit and credit cards issued outside the EU are subject to a fee of 3%

CARD NO: START DATE: ISSUE NO: SECURITY CODE:

SIGNATURE EXPIRY DATE NAME (ON CREDIT CARD)

TYPE OF CARD: CONSUMER DEBIT CONSUMER DEBIT CONSUMER CREDIT CONSUMER CREDIT ALL CORPORATE

(UK OR EU) (NON EU) (UK OR EU) (NON EU)

Please charge all purchases to my card Do not charge my card. (Spink will charge your card without further approval should you
default on the due date payment)

Should you wish to obtain exceptionally for this auction some special payment terms, please contact us at

least five days before the sale. After that period, no special terms shall be granted.

Up to €100 by €5

€100 to €300 by €10

€300 to €600 €320-€350-€380-€400 etc.

€600 to €1,000 by €50

€1,000 to €3,000 by €100

€3,000 to €6,000 €3,200-€3,500-€3,800-€4,000 etc.

€6,000 to €10,000 by €500

€10,000 to €20,000 by €1,000

€20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number

(in numerical order)

Price Bid €

(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

SPINK HAS LAUNCHED ITS  OWN ONLINE PAYMENT PLATFORM

ALL SPINK WEBSITE USERS CAN NOW PAY ONLINE BY CARD. SIMPLY LOG INTO YOUR SPINK WEBSITE ACCOUNT AND UNDER ‘MYSPINK’ PLEASE 

SELECT THE OUTSTANDING INVOICE YOU WOULD LIKE TO SETTLE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED ON THE WEBSITE.





TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
These conditions set out the terms on which we (Spink and Son Limited of 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury London WC1B 4ET (company no. 04369748)) contract
with you (Buyer) either as agent on behalf of the Seller or as principal if we are the Seller. You should read these conditions carefully. 

August/2020

1 DEFINITIONS 
The following definitions apply in these conditions:
Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme means a VAT margin scheme as defined by HM Revenue & Customs;
Buyer’s Premium means the charge payable by you as a percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 5.1 below;  
Certificate of Authenticity means a certificate issued by an Expert Committee confirming the authenticity of a Lot; 
Expert Committee means a committee of experts to whom a Lot may be sent for an extension in accordance with clause 3.4.3; 
Forgery means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to

authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct description as to such matters is not reflected by the description
in the catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or
restoration work of any kind (including re-enamelling);

Hammer Price means the amount of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;
Lot means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described against any Lot number in any

catalogue;
Reserve the amount below which we agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;
Seller means the owner of the Lot being sold by us; 
Spink Group Spink and Son Limited, our subsidiaries and associated companies.
VAT value added tax chargeable under VAT and any similar replacement or additional tax; and
VAT Symbols means the symbols detailing the VAT status of the Lot details of which are set out at the back of the catalogue.

2 SPINK’S ROLE AS AGENT

2.1 All sales undertaken by us either at auction or privately are undertaken
either as agent on behalf of the Seller or from time to time, as principal
if we are the owner of the Lot. Please note that even if we are acting as
agent on behalf of the Seller rather than as principal, we may have a
financial interest in the Lot. 

2.2 The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between you and the Seller. 

2.3 The Seller’s sale of the Lot to you is subject to any terms and
conditions, disclaimers or exclusions included with any promotional
material or catalogue descriptions for the Lot, or otherwise notified to
you by the Seller or us on their behalf. 

3 BEFORE THE SALE

3.1 Examination of goods
You are strongly advised to examine personally any goods in which you
are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports are
usually available on request. We provide no guarantee to you other
than in relation to Forgeries, as set out in clause 5.13 of these Terms
and Conditions.

3.2 Catalogue descriptions

3.2.1 Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made
orally or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin,
date, age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price of any Lot are merely
statements of opinion, and are not to be relied on as statements of
definitive fact. Catalogue and web illustrations are for guidance
only, and should not be relied on either to determine the tone or
colour of any item. No lot shall be rejected on the grounds of
inaccurate reproduction. No lot illustrated in the catalogue and
online shall be rejected on the grounds of cancellation, centring,
margins, perforation or other characteristics apparent from the
illustration. Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on as
a statement that this price is either the price at which the Lot will
sell or its value for any other purpose.

3.2.2 Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being
in perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given
by way of condition report make reference to damage and/or
restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and the
absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from
defects or restoration nor does a reference to particular defects
imply the absence of any others.

3.2.3 Other than as set out in clause 5.13, and in the absence of fraud,
neither the Seller nor we, nor any of our employees or agents, are
responsible for the correctness of any statement as to the
authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, genuineness or
provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of description or for
any faults or defects in any Lot. Every person interested should
exercise and  rely on his own judgment as to such matters.

3.3 Your Responsibility

You are responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of the
goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue description.

3.4 Extensions – Stamps only

3.4.1 If you wish to obtain an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity on any Lot (other than a mixed Lot or Lot containing
undescribed stamps) you must notify us in writing not less than
forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of
the first session of the sale. If accepted by us, such request shall have
the same effect as notice of an intention to question the
genuineness or description of the Lot for the purposes of clause
5.13 (Refund in the case of Forgery) of these Terms and
Conditions and the provisions of clause 5.13 (Refund in the case of
Forgery) shall apply accordingly.

3.4.2 Notice of a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity must give the reason why such opinion is required and
specify the identity of your proposed expert which will be subject
to agreement by us. We reserve the right, at our discretion, to
refuse a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of Authenticity
including (without limitation) where the proposed expert is not
known to us. 

3.4.3 If we accept a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity we will submit the Lot to the Expert Committee. You
acknowledge and accept that the length of time taken by an Expert
Committee to reach an opinion will vary depending on the
circumstances and in any event is beyond our control.

3.4.4 We will not accept a request for an extension on account of
condition. Any Lot described in the catalogue as having faults or
defects may not be returned even if an expert opinion or Certificate
of Authenticity cites other faults or defects not included in the
catalogue description, other than in the case of a Forgery.

3.4.5 Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the
foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the Lot.

3.4.6 It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate
of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other description or warranty as to authenticity.
No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and
the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.

3.4.7 If you receive any correspondence from the Expert Committee
in relation to the Lot, including but not limited to a Certificate of
Authenticity, you must provide us with copies of such
correspondence no later than 7 days after you receive such
correspondence.

4 AT THE SALE

4.1 Refusal of admission
Our sales usually take place on our own premises or premises over
which we have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable
at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
attendance at an auction.

4.2 Registration before bidding
All bidders must be registered either by completing a registration form
or creating an account online. Please be aware that we usually require
buyers to present identification before making a bid at auction,
undergo a credit check or provide a trade reference.
If you have not bid successfully with Spink in the past, or you are
registering with us for the first time, we reserve the right to require a
deposit of up to 50% of the amount you intend to spend. Such deposit
will be deducted from your invoice should you be successful. If you are
unsuccessful at auction, your deposit will be returned by the same
means it was paid to Spink.
Some lots may be designated, prior to the auction, as “Premium Lots”,
which means a deposit may be required before placing a bid on the
item for sale. Information will be posted on our website in such an
event.

4.3 Bidding as Principal
When making a bid (whether such bids are made in person or by
way of telephone bids operated by Spink, commission or online or
email bids), you will be deemed to be acting as principal and will be
accepting personal liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the
time of registration, that you are acting as agent on behalf of a third
party buyer acceptable to us.

4.4 Commission Bids
If you give us instructions to bid on your behalf, by using the form
provided in our catalogues or via our website, we shall use reasonable
endeavours to do so, provided these instructions are received not later
than 24 hours before the auction. If we receive commission bids on a
particular Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids are the
highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was
received first. Commission bids are undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale, and the conduct of the auction
may be such that we are unable to bid as requested. Since this is
undertaken as a free service to prospective buyers on the terms stated,
we cannot accept liability for failure to make a commission bid. You
should therefore always attend personally if you wish to be certain of
bidding.
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4.14.2 No lot may be returned on account of condition if the
condition was stated by a third party grading company (including,
but not limited to PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PMG, WBG,
Legacy Currency Grading).

5 AFTER THE AUCTION
5.1 Buyer’s Premium and other charges

In addition to the Hammer Price, you must pay us the Buyer’s
Premium at a rate of 20% of the final Hammer price of each lot, postage
charge and a fee for paying by card.

5.2 Value Added Tax
Other than in respect of Zero-rated Lots (o) VAT is chargeable on the
Hammer price and the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω) lots
at the standard rate (currently 20%), and on lots marked (x) at the
reduced rate (currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on the
Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin scheme lots (identified by the
absence of any VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable at 20%
on the Buyer’s premium only.

5.3 VAT Refunds
General
5.3.1 As we remain liable to account for VAT on all Lots unless they

have been exported outside the EU within 3 months of the date of
sale, you will generally be asked to deposit all amounts of VAT
invoiced. However, if a Spink nominated shipper is instructed, then
any refundable VAT will not be collected. In all other cases credits
will be made when proof of export is provided. If you export the
Lot yourself you must obtain shipping documents from the
Shipping Department for which a charge of £50 will be made.

5.3.2 If you export the Lot you must return the valid proof of export
certificate to us within 3 months of the date of sale. If you fail to
return the proof of export certificate to us within such period and
you have not already accounted to us for the VAT, you will be
liable to us for the full amount of the VAT due on such Lot and we
shall be entitled to invoice you for this sum. 

5.3.3 To apply for a refund of any VAT paid, the proof of export
certificate must be sent to our Shipping Department clearly marked
‘VAT Refund’ within 3 months of the date of sale. No payment will
be made where the total amount of VAT refundable is less than £50
and Spink will charge £50 for each refund processed.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from within the EU
5.3.4 VAT refunds are available on the Hammer Price and Buyer’s

Premium of Daggered (†) and Investment Gold (g) Lots. You must
certify that you are registered for VAT in another EU country and
that the Lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.3.5 Where an EU buyer purchases a Lot on which import VAT has
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from us. It may be
possible to apply directly for a refund on form VAT 65 to
HM Revenue & Customs Overeseas Repayment Section,
Londonderry.

VAT Refunds – Buyers from outside the EU
5.3.6 Where a Lot is included within the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

and evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3 months
of the date of sale, the VAT on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded.

5.3.7 Where the Lot is marked as a Daggered (†) Lot the VAT
charged on the Hammer Price may be refunded where evidence of
export from the EU is produced within 3 months of the date of
sale. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be
made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer.

5.3.8 Where the Lot is marked as an Omega (Ω) Lot or an Import
VAT (x) Lot and evidence of export from the EU is produced
within 3 months of the date of sale, the VAT charged on both the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium may be refunded. Where
required, we can advise you on how to export such Lots as a specific
form of export evidence is required. Where we advise you on the
export of the Lots, please be aware that the ultimate responsibility
in respect of obtaining a valid proof of export certificate will lie with
you and we will not be responsible for your failure to obtain such
certificate.

5.3.9 Lot marked as Investment Gold (g) is exempt from VAT on
Hammer price. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium
can be made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer
and where evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.4 Payment
5.4.1 You must provide us with your full name and permanent address

and, if so requested, details of the bank from which any payments
to us will be made. You must pay the full amount due (comprising
the Hammer Price, the Buyer’s Premium and any applicable VAT)
within seven days after the date of the sale. This applies even if you
wish to export the Lot and an export licence is (or may be)
required.

5.4.2 You will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due 
have been paid in full. This includes instances where special
arrangements were made for release of Lot prior to full settlement.

5.4.3 Payment should be made in sterling by one of the following
methods:
II(i)  Direct bank transfer to our account details of which are set

out on the invoice. All bank charges shall be met by you.
Please ensure that your client number is noted on the
transfer.

i(ii)  By cheque or bank draft made payable to Spink and Son Ltd
and sent to Spink at 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET. Please note that the processing charges
for payments made by cheques or bank drafts drawn on a
non-U.K bank shall be met by you. Please ensure that the
remittance slip printed at the bottom of the invoice is
enclosed with your payment.

4.5 On-line Bidding
We offer internet services as a convenience to our clients. We will not
be responsible for errors or failures to execute bids placed on the
internet, including, without limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a
loss of internet connection by either party for whatever reason; (ii) a
breakdown or problems with the online bidding software and/or (iii)
a breakdown or problems with your internet connection, computer or
system. Execution of on-line internet bids on www.spink.com and
Spink Live is a free service undertaken subject to other commitments at
the time of the auction and we do not accept liability for failing to
execute an online internet bid or for errors or omissions in connection
with this activity. 

4.6 Telephone Bids
If you make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours before the
sale, we shall use reasonable endeavours to contact you to enable you
to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no circumstances will we
be liable to either the Seller or you as a result of failure to do so.

4.7 Currency Converter
At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Barclays Bank
Plc or any other appropriate rate determined by us, at opening on the
date of the auction. Bidding will take place in a currency determined by
us, which is usually sterling for auctions held in London. The currency
converter is not always reliable, and errors may occur beyond our
control either in the accuracy of the Lot number displayed on the
converter, or the foreign currency equivalent of sterling bids. We shall
not be liable to you for any loss suffered as a result of you following the
currency converter.

4.8 Video images
At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its
operation, and we cannot be liable to you regarding either the
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the
image as a reproduction of the original.

4.9 Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the
following order although the auctioneer may vary the bidding
increments during the course of the auction. The normal bidding
increments are:

Up to €100 by €5
€100 to €300 by €10
€300 to €600 €320-€350-€380-€400 etc.
€600 to €1,000 by €50
€1,000 to €3,000 by €100
€3,000 to €6,000 €3,200-€3,500-€3,800-€4,000 etc.
€6,000 to €10,000 by €500
€10,000 to €20,000 by €1,000
€20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

4.10 Bidding by Spink
4.10.1 We reserve the right to bid on Lots on the Seller’s behalf up to

the amount of the Reserve (if any), which will never be above the
low estimate printed in the auction catalogue.

4.10.2 The Spink Group reserves the right to bid on and purchase
Lots as principal.

4.10.3 Lots with this symbol ( ) indicate that a party has provided
Spink with an irrevocable bid on the lot that will be executed
during the sale at a value that ensures that the lot will sell. The
irrevocable bidder, who may bid in excess of the irrevocable bid,
will be compensated based on his bid in the event he or she is not
the successful bidder or may receive a fixed fee in the event he or
she is the successful bidder. If the irrevocable bidder is the
successful bidder, the fixed fee for providing the irrevocable bid
may be netted against the irrevocable bidder’s obligation to pay the
full purchase price for the lot. If the irrevocable bid is not secured
until after the printing of the auction catalogue, a pre-sale
announcement will be made indicating that there is an irrevocable
bid on the lot. 
If you are interested in placing an irrevocable bid in an auction,
please contact us at chairmanoffice@spink.com. Typically, only
some of the lots with an estimate, which must exceed £100,000 or
equivalent in other currencies are open to irrevocable bids.

4.11 The Auctioneer’s Discretion
The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

4.12 Successful Bid
Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his hammer marks
the acceptance of the highest bid, provided always that such bid is
higher than the Reserve (where applicable), and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between you and the Seller.

4.13 After Sale Arrangements 
If you enter into any private sale agreements for any Lot with the Seller
within 60 days of the auction, we, as exclusive agents of the Seller
reserve the right to charge you the applicable Buyer’s Premium in
accordance with these Terms and Conditions, and the Seller a
commission in accordance with the terms of the Seller’s agreement.

4.14 Return of Lot
4.14.1 Once your bid has been accepted for a Lot then you are liable

to pay for that Lot in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
If there are any problems with a Lot then you must notify us within
7 days of receipt of the Lot, specifying the nature of the problem.
We may then request that the Lot is returned to us for inspection.
Save as set out in clause 5.13, the cancellation of the sale of any Lot
and the refund of the corresponding purchase price is entirely at
our sole discretion. We will not normally exercise that discretion if
the Lot is not received by us in the same condition that it was in at
the auction date.



(iii)  By Visa or Mastercard. All Corporate cards regardless of
origin and Consumer debit and credit cards issued outside
the EU are subject to a fee of 3%. For all card payments there
are limits to the amounts we will accept depending on the
type of card being used and whether or not the cardholder is
present.

5.4.4 Payments should be made by the registered buyer and not by
third parties, unless it has been agreed at the time of registration
that you are acting as an agent on behalf of a third party.

5.5 Invoices
Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: Zero rated
Lots (o); no symbol Lots sold under the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme;
Lots marked (g) special scheme Investment Gold; Daggered Lots (†),
imported Lots marked (x) and (Ω), (e) Lots with Zero rated hammer
for EU VAT registered buyers.

5.6 Collection of Purchases
5.6.1 Unless specifically agreed to the contrary, we shall retain lots

purchased until all amounts due to us, or to the Spink Group, have
been paid in full. Buyers will be required to pay for their lots when
they wish to take possession of the same, which must be within 7
days of the date of the sale, unless prior arrangements have been
made with Spink. Without prior agreement, lots will not be released
until cleared funds are received with regard to payments made by
cheque.

5.6.2 Unless we notify you to the contrary, items retained by us will
be covered in accordance with our policy which is available for
inspection at our offices from the date of sale for a period of seven
days or until the time of collection, whichever is sooner. After seven
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot
will be entirely at your risk.

5.6.3 Our policy will not cover and we are unable to accept
responsibility for damage caused by woodworm, changes in
atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

5.7 Notification
We are not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While
Invoices are sent out by email or mail after the auction we do not
accept responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. You are
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the auction to obtain details of the outcome of your bids to avoid
incurring charges for late payment. 

5.8 Packing and handling
5.8.1 We shall use all reasonable endeavours to take care when

handling and packing a purchased Lot but remind you that after
seven days or from the time of collection, whichever is sooner, the
Lot is entirely at your risk. Our postage charges are set out at the
back of the catalogue.

5.8.2 It is the responsibility of the Buyer to be aware of any Import
Duties that may be incurred upon importation to the final
destination.  Spink will not accept return of any package in order to
avoid these duties. The onus is also on the Buyer to be aware of any
Customs import restrictions that prohibit the importation of
certain collectibles. Spink will not accept return of the Lot(s) under
these circumstances. Spink will not accept responsibility for Lot(s)
seized or destroyed by Customs.

5.8.3 If the Buyer requires delivery of the Lot to an address other than
the invoice address this will be carried out at the discretion of
Spink.

5.9 Recommended packers and shippers
If required our shipping department may arrange shipment as your
agent. Although we may suggest carriers if specifically requested, our
suggestions are made on the basis of our general experience of such
parties in the past and we are not responsible to any person to whom
we have made a recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third
parties concerned.

5.10 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
5.10.1 If you fail to make payment within seven days of your stipulated

payment date set out in your invoice, we shall be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights or remedies:
5.10.1.1 to charge interest at the rate of 2% per month compound

interest, calculated on a daily basis, from the date the full
amount is due;

5.10.1.2 to set off against any amounts which the Spink Group may
owe you in any other transaction the outstanding amount
remaining unpaid by you;

5.10.1.3 we may keep hold of all or some of your Lots or other
property in the possession of the Spink Group until you have
paid all the amounts you owe us or the Spink Group, even if the
unpaid amounts do not relate to those Lots or other property.
Following fourteen days’ notice to you of the amount
outstanding and remaining unpaid, the Spink Group shall have
the right to arrange the sale of such Lots or other property. We
shall apply the proceeds in discharge of the amount outstanding
to us or the Spink Group, and pay any balance to you;

5.10.1.4 where several amounts are owed by you to the Spink
Group in respect of different transactions, to apply any amount
paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of any particular
transaction, whether or not you so direct;

5.10.1.5 to reject at any future auction any bids made by you or on
your behalf or obtain a deposit from you before accepting any
bids.

5.10.2 If you fail to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in
addition be entitled:

5.10.2.1 to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to you
at the same or any other auction;

5.10.2.2 to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if
this results in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance
from you together with all reasonable costs including a 20%
seller’s commission, expenses, damages, legal fees, commissions
and premiums of whatever kind associated with both sales or
otherwise, incurred in connection with your failure to make
payment; 

5.10.2.3 when reselling the Lot, place a notice in our catalogue
stating that you successfully purchased the Lot at auction but
have subsequently failed to pay the Hammer Price of the Lot; or

5.10.2.4  take any other appropriate action as we deem fit.
5.10.3 If you fail to collect within fourteen days after the sale, whether

or not payment has been made, you will be required
5.10.3.1 to pay a storage charge of £2 per item per day plus any

additional handling cost that may apply. 
5.10.3.2 you will not be entitled to collect the Lot until all

outstanding charges are met, together with payment of all other
amounts due to us.

5.11 Use of Default Information
If you fail to make payment for a Lot in accordance with these Terms and
Conditions:
5.11.1 we reserve the right to refuse you the right to make bids for any

future auction irrespective of whether previous defaults have
been settled; and

5.11.2 you acknowledge that we may (as necessary for our legitimate
interests those of other auctioneers and live bidding platforms in
referencing customers and avoiding customer defaults) disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding
platforms, which will include your name, address, nature of the
default and the date of the default.

Auctioneers or live bidding platforms who receive details of the default
may rely on such information when deciding whether to enter into a
transaction with you in the future.

5.12 Export Licence

5.12.1 If required we can, at our discretion, advise you on the detailed
provisions of the export licensing regulations. Where we advise you
in relation to export licensing regulations the ultimate responsibility
in respect of any export will lie with you and we will not be
responsible for your failure to apply for any necessary licences. 

5.12.2 If the Lot is going to be hand carried by you, you may be
required to produce a valid export licence to us or sign a waiver
document stating that a licence will be applied for.

5.12.3 You should always check whether an export licence is required
before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained within two
or three weeks but delays can occur.

5.12.4 Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the fact that you wish
to apply for an export licence does not affect your obligation to
make payment within seven days nor our right to charge interest on
late payment.

5.12.5 If you request that we apply for an export licence on your
behalf, we shall be entitled to recover from you our disbursements
and out of pocket expenses in relation to such application, together
with any relevant VAT.

5.12.6 We will not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund any
interest or other expenses incurred by you where payment is made
by you despite the fact that an export licence is required.

5.13 Refund in the case of Forgery
5.13.1 A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to you

if a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the
catalogue) sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not
however be obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the
catalogue description or saleroom notice at the auction date
corresponded to the generally accepted opinion of scholars or
experts at that time, or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of
opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of either a scientific process not generally accepted
for use until after publication of the catalogue or a process which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable
or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. Furthermore, you
should note that this refund can be obtained only if the following
conditions are met:
5.13.1.1 you must notify us in writing, within seven days of the

receipt of the Lot(s), that in your view the Lot concerned is a
Forgery;

5.13.1.2 you must then return the item to us within fourteen days
from receipt of the Lot(s), in the same condition as at the
auction date; and 

5.13.1.3 as soon as possible following return of the Lot, you must
produce evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forgery and
that you are able to transfer good title to us, free from any third
party claims.

5.13.1.4 you must provide to us all evidence obtained by you that
a Lot is a Forgery no later than 7 days after you receive such
evidence.

5.13.2 In no circumstances shall we be required to pay you any more
than the amount paid by you for the Lot concerned and you shall
have no claim for interest.

5.13.3 The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being
transferred, and is solely for the benefit of the person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold
and who, since the sale, has remained the owner of the Lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.

5.13.4 We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to
establish that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process
was used or in use at the date of the auction.
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6 LIABILITY 

Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits or excludes our liability for:

6.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence; or 

6.2 any damage or liability incurred by you as a result of our fraud or
fraudulent misrepresentation.

7 USE OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

7.1 We will use the personal information you provide to us as set out in our
privacy notice (available at https://spink.com/privacy-policy) and in
particular to:

7.1.1 process the bids you make on Lots (whether successful or
otherwise) and other auction related services we provide;

7.1.2 process your payment relating to a successful purchase of a Lot;

7.1.3 arrange for delivery of any Lot you purchase, which will include
passing your details to shipping providers and, on overseas
deliveries, to customs where they make enquiries regarding the Lot;

7.1.4 inform you about similar products or services that we provide,
but you may stop receiving these at any time by contacting us.

7.2 In accordance with clause 4.2, we may pass your information to credit
reference agencies in order to obtain credit checks from them, and they
may keep a record of any search that they do.

7.3 In accordance with clause 5.11, where you default on making payment
for a Lot in accordance with these terms and conditions we may disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding platforms.

7.4 We are also working closely with third parties (including, for example,
other auctioneers and live bidding platforms) and may receive
information about you from them.

7.5 Where you provide us with personal information about other individuals,
you must ensure that your provision of that information is compliant
with applicable data protection law.

8 COPYRIGHT 

8.1 We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video
or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way
we see fit.

8.2 The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating
to a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and we shall have
the right to use it in whatever way we see fit. You shall not use or allow
anyone else to use such images, illustrations or written material without
our prior written consent.

9 VAT

You shall give us all relevant information about your VAT status and that of
the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the catalogues.
Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we incur any unforeseen
cost or expense as a result of the information being incorrect, you will
reimburse to us on demand the full amount incurred.

10 NOTICES

All notices given under these Terms and Conditions may be served personally,
sent by 1st class post, or faxed to the address given to the sender by the other
party.  Any notice sent by post will be deemed to have been received on the
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the fifth
working day after posting.  Any notice sent by fax or served personally will be
deemed to be delivered on the first working day following despatch.

11 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

The following provisions of this clause 11 shall apply only if you are acting for
the purposes of your business. 

11.1 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 6, we shall not be liable, whether in tort (including
for negligence) or breach of statutory duty, contract, misrepresentation
or otherwise for any:

11.1.1 loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or
similar losses, loss of anticipated savings, loss of goods, loss of
contract, loss of use, loss of corruption of data or information; or

11.1.2 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss,
costs, damages, charges or expenses.

11.2 Severability

If any part of these Terms and Condition is found by any court to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the
rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

11.3 Force majeure

We shall have no liability to you if we are prevented from, or delayed
in performing, our obligations under these Terms and Conditions or
from carrying on our business by acts, events, omissions or accidents
beyond our reasonable control, including (without limitation) strikes,
lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving our workforce
or the workforce of any other party), failure of a utility service or
transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious
damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule,
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery,
fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers or subcontractors.

11.4 Waiver
11.4.1 A waiver of any right under these Terms and Conditions is only

effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the circumstances
for which it is given. No failure or delay by a party in exercising any
right or remedy under these Terms and Conditions or by law shall
constitute a waiver of that (or any other) right or remedy, nor
preclude or restrict its further exercise. No single or partial exercise
of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise
of that (or any other) right or remedy.

11.4.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under
these Terms and Conditions are cumulative and do not exclude
rights provided by law.

11.5 Law and Jurisdiction
11.5.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising

out of or in connection with them or their subject matter, shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England
and Wales.

11.5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and
Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or
claim that arises out of, or in connection with, Terms and
Conditions or their subject matter.

Postal Charges

Prices for all items including postage and packaging

The above fees are in GBP and would be converted into the sale currency if
applicable.

Shipments of more than 2kg or volumetric measurement of more than 2kg have to
be sent by courier. Certain countries may incur extra charge when courier services
are required by our insurance policy. For lots sent by courier please contact
Auctionteam@spink.com for calculation of any further relevant cost in addition to
the above charges.

Value Added Tax (VAT)

Charging of (VAT) at Auction
The information shown on this page sets out the way in which Spink intends to
account for VAT.

i. Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme
1. Where possible, we will offer Lots for sale under the Auctioneers’

Margin Scheme. Such Lots can be identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the Lot number in the catalogue. Such lots are
subject to 20% VAT on the Buyers’ Premium but are not be subject
to VAT on the Hammer Price.

2. Where Lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme to UK
VAT–registered businesses, the VAT on Buyers’ Premium is not
recoverable as input tax. Upon request on sale day, we will issue
invoices that show VAT separately on both the Hammer Price and
the Buyer’s Premium. This will enable VAT-registered businesses to
recover the VAT charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for
recovering input tax.

ii. Zero-Rated Lots
Limited Categories of goods, such as books, are Zero-rated (o) for VAT in
the United Kingdom. Such Lots are offered under the Auctioneers’ Margin
Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT will be added to the Buyer’s
premium.

iii. Daggered Lots
Lots which are Daggered (†) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 20%
on both the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium.

iv. Imported and Omega Lots
Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 5% on
the Hammer price plus 20% on the Buyer’s premium. Lots which bear the
Omega symbol (Ω) are subject to VAT at 20% on the Hammer Price and
on the Buyer’s Premium. This VAT is payable on items imported from
outside the EU. In these cases we have used a temporary importation
procedure, which in effect means that the point of importation is deferred
until the Lot has been sold. At this point the Buyer is treated as the
importer and is liable to pay the import VAT due. We will collect the VAT
from you and pay it to HM Customs and Excise on your behalf.

v. Investment Gold Lots
Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the Hammer
Price and are subject to VAT at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. A refund of
VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be made on receipt of proof
of business as a collectibles dealer outside of the EU.

Invoice Value UK EU Rest of the World

Up to £1,500 £12 £20 £30

Up to £10,000 £20 £40 £60

Above £10,001 £30 £60 £90



The above sale dates are subject to change

Spink offers the following services:
– VALUATIONS FOR INSURANCE AND PROBATE FOR INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

– SALES ON A COMMISSION BASIS EITHER OF INDIVIDUAL PIECES OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

SALE CALENDAR 2020/2021

BANKNOTES

4/5 November World Banknotes London 20009
29 December-10 January The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS58
8/9 January Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS57
15 January World Banknotes NYINC London 366
19-29 January The Numismatic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 368

STAMPS

4-17 November The Double Head & Admiral Stamps of Rhodesia e-Auction New York 175
7 November The Philatelic Collectors' Series Hong Kong CSS56
18 November The Lady Joan Joicey Collection of Great Britain London 20042
19 November The 'Dubois' Collection of Jamaica Postal History and Stamps - Part I London 20041
24 November-11 December Stamps and Covers of France and French Colonies e-Auction London 20160
24 November-11 December Stamps of the World e-Auction  London 20141
1-9 December The Philatelic Collectors' Series e-Auction New York 176
10 December The 'Hermione' Collection of France, 1849-1950, parts VII and VIII London 20054
19/20 January The Philatelic Collectors' Series Sale London 21010
20 January The 'Lionheart' Collection of Great Britain and British Empire - Part XIV London 21011
21 January Stamps and Covers of Great Britain London 21012
21 January The Guadalajara Collection London 21043

COINS

22 October-10 November The Hardcastle Collection: Numismatic 'Pledges' to a Yorkshire Pawnbroker' e-Auction London 20106
13 November-2 December World Gold Coins e-Auction London 20105
1-15 December Spink Numismatic e-Circular 6: Historical and Commemorative Medals London 20126
22 December-12 January Spink Numismatic e-Circular 6 Part I: The Frank Viles Collection of Sixpences London 21118
22 December-13 January Spink Numismatic e-Circular 6 Part II: The Gentleman Collection of Gunmoney London 21119
23 December-13 January Spink Numismatic e-Circular 6 Part III: Russian Coins London 21120
29 December-10 January The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS58
8/9 January Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS57
11-26 January English and World Crown Sized Silver London 21117
12 January The Tony Abramson Collection of Dark Age Coinage London 21000
17 January A Gentleman’s Collection of English Gold Coins London 21004
17 January The Numismatic Collector's Series Sale at NYINC London 367
19-29 January The Numismatic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 368

MEDALS

11-19 November The National Toy Soldier Museum Collection: Part 2 - Medals New York 363
8/9 December Orders, Decorations and Medals London 20003
29 December-10 January The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS58
21/22 April Orders, Decorations and Medals London 21001

BONDS & SHARES

29 December-10 January The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS58
8/9 January Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS57

HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS

21 January-4 February Autographs & Documents e-Auction featuring the Mike Roth Aviation Collection Part II New York 369

LIFESTYLE COLLECTABLES

23-30 August Fine Whisky & Rum E-Auction Hong Kong SFW35
3-14 December Estates and Collections e-Auction New York 365
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STAMPS  COINS  BANKNOTES  MEDALS  BONDS & SHARES  AUTOGRAPHS  BOOKS
WINE & SPIRITS  HANDBAGS  COLLECTIONS  ADVISORY SERVICES  SPECIAL COMMISSIONS

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, London WC1B 4ET
www.spink.com

€25


